



EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

2009 - 2014

Committee on Agriculture and Rural Development

2009/2236(INI)

30.4.2010

AMENDMENTS

284 - 580

Draft report
George Lyon
(PE439.972v01-00)

The future of the CAP after 2013
(2009/2236(INI))

AM\814834EN.doc

PE441.147v01-00

EN

United in diversity

EN

AM_Com_NonLegReport

Amendment 284
Milan Zver

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Points out that there is an urgent need to **attract** younger generations **to** rural areas and provide new and alternative economic opportunities for them to ensure a sustainable rural population;

Amendment

21. Points out that there is an urgent need to **retain** younger generations **in** rural areas and **attract them to those areas and to promote and recognise their formal, non-formal and informal learning and** provide new and alternative economic opportunities for them to ensure a sustainable rural population;

Or. sl

Amendment 285
Marit Paulsen, Lena Ek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Points out that there is an urgent need to attract younger generations to rural areas and provide new and alternative economic opportunities for them to ensure a sustainable rural population;

Amendment

21. Points out that there is an urgent need to attract younger generations to rural areas and provide new and alternative economic opportunities for them to ensure a sustainable rural population; **recognises that the current system for CAP support has contributed to higher land prices which has had a negative impact on the possibilities of entering the agri-sector; considers that the availability of favourable loans and credit for investments in key objectives, such as animal welfare, farm efficiency and alternative energy production, must be assured.**

Amendment 286
Richard Ashworth

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Points out that there is an urgent need to attract younger generations to rural areas and provide new and alternative economic opportunities for them to ensure a sustainable rural population;

Amendment

21. Points out that there is an urgent need to attract younger generations to rural areas and provide new and alternative economic opportunities for them to ensure a sustainable rural population; ***however, support mechanisms must ensure young people are able to enter the agriculture industry with relative ease;***

Or. en

Amendment 287
Elisabeth Jeggle

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Points out that there is an urgent need to attract younger generations to rural areas and provide new and alternative economic opportunities for them to ensure a sustainable rural population;

Amendment

21. Points out that there is an urgent need to attract younger generations ***and women*** to rural areas and provide new and alternative economic opportunities for them ***in order to create jobs and*** ensure a sustainable rural population;

Or. de

Amendment 288
Iratxe García Pérez

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Points out that there is an urgent need to attract **younger generations** to rural areas and provide new and alternative economic opportunities for them to ensure a sustainable rural population;

Amendment

21. Points out that there is an urgent need to attract **two priority groups, namely young people and women**, to **countryside activities and** rural areas and provide new and alternative economic opportunities for them to ensure a sustainable rural population;

Or. es

Amendment 289
Mariya Nedelcheva

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Points out that there is an urgent need to attract younger generations to rural areas and provide new and alternative economic opportunities for them to ensure a sustainable rural population;

Amendment

21. Points out that there is an urgent need to **maintain population levels in, and** attract younger generations to, rural areas, and **to protect existing, and** provide new and alternative, economic opportunities for them **in order** to ensure a sustainable rural population;

Or. bg

Amendment 290
Rareş-Lucian Niculescu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Points out that there is an urgent need to attract younger generations to rural areas and provide new and alternative economic opportunities for them to ensure a sustainable rural population;

Amendment

21. Points out that there is an urgent need to attract younger generations to rural areas and provide new and alternative economic opportunities for them to ensure a sustainable rural population; **proposes creating a programme on the lines of ERASMUS for young farmers, given that**

*this group needs access to information
and exchange of best practices;*

Or. ro

Amendment 291
Riikka Manner

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. *Points out* that there is an urgent need to attract younger generations to rural areas and *provide* new and alternative economic opportunities for them to ensure a sustainable rural population;

Amendment

21. *Recognises* that there is an urgent need to attract younger generations to rural areas and *that this can be done only via sustainable and long term policies as well as by providing* new and alternative economic opportunities for them to ensure a sustainable rural population;

Or. en

Amendment 292
Bas Eickhout

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Points out that there is an urgent need to attract younger generations to rural areas and provide new and alternative economic opportunities for them to ensure a sustainable rural population;

Amendment

21. Points out that there is an urgent need to attract younger generations to rural areas and *to stimulate them to acquire innovative and environmental friendly production systems, and* provide new and alternative economic opportunities for them to ensure a sustainable rural population; *supported by a good level of public services.*

Or. en

Amendment 293
Lena Ek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21 a. Believes that the CAP should be gender neutral and that both spouses should be provided with the same rights when working in the business;

Or. en

Amendment 294
Béla Glattfelder

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21 a. Points out, that the rural development funds should be refocused on farming and agro-food activities. Expenditure associated with non-agricultural infrastructure should come from regional policy;

Or. en

Amendment 295
James Nicholson

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21 a. Recognises the obstacles young farmers face when trying to enter into the agricultural sector such as high starting up costs, the prohibitive cost of land and the reluctance of financial institutions to provide credit due to the economic crisis

Amendment 296
James Nicholson

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21 b. Points out that in order to achieve the main goals of the CAP (notably food security and the provision of public goods) and to foster the existence of dynamic rural communities, it is crucial to retain a strong farming sector

Or. en

Amendment 297
James Nicholson

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21 c. Stresses, in this regard, that key objectives of a reformed CAP should be to encourage generational change in farming, explore ways of attracting young people to agriculture and implement measures which would serve to facilitate their entry into the sector.

Or. en

Amendment 298
Georgios Papastamkos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Believes that rural unemployment should be tackled by providing opportunities for diversification and new income sources;

Amendment

22. Believes that ***in the context of the economic crisis it is imperative to preserve jobs in the agricultural sector and that*** rural unemployment should be tackled by providing opportunities for diversification and new income sources;

Or. el

Amendment 299

Sabine Wils, Helmut Scholz, Cornelia Ernst

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22**

Motion for a resolution

22. Believes that rural unemployment should be tackled by providing opportunities for diversification and new income sources;

Amendment

22. Believes that rural unemployment should be tackled by providing opportunities for ***regionalising production and marketing, for*** diversification, and ***by means of*** new income sources;

Or. de

Amendment 300

Giovanni La Via

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22**

Motion for a resolution

22. Believes that rural unemployment should be tackled by providing opportunities for diversification and new income sources;

Amendment

22. Believes that rural unemployment should be tackled by providing opportunities for diversification and new income sources ***which are compatible with multifunctional agricultural activities;***

Or. it

Amendment 301
Krisztina Morvai

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Believes that rural unemployment should be tackled by providing opportunities for diversification and new income sources;

Amendment

22. Believes that rural unemployment should be tackled by providing opportunities for diversification and new income sources, ***however it lays down as basic principle that the land and agriculture activities are irreplaceable basic sources of job creation directly or indirectly in the rural area;***

Or. en

Amendment 302
Czesław Adam Siekierski, Artur Zasada, Wojciech Michał Olejniczak

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Points out, most importantly, that in the future European agricultural policy must remain a common policy and that only a harmonised level of support across the EU with a common set of objectives and rules can deliver the appropriate level playing field for farmers and a properly functioning Single Market with fair competitive conditions for agricultural products within the EU;

Amendment

23. Points out, most importantly, that in the future European agricultural policy must remain a common policy and that only a harmonised ***and balanced*** level of support across the EU with a common set of objectives and rules can deliver the appropriate level playing field for farmers and a properly functioning Single Market with fair competitive conditions for agricultural products within the EU;

Or. pl

Amendment 303
Michel Dantin, Giovanni La Via, Herbert Dorfmann

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Points out, most importantly, that in the future European agricultural policy must remain a common policy and that only **harmonised level** of support across the EU with a common set of objectives and rules can deliver the appropriate **level playing field** for farmers and a properly functioning Single Market with fair competitive conditions for agricultural products within the EU;

Amendment

23. Points out, most importantly, that in the future European agricultural policy must remain a common policy and that only a **fair system** of support across the EU with a common set of objectives and rules – **while acknowledging the specific features of certain sectors** – can deliver the appropriate **conditions** for farmers and a properly functioning Single Market with fair competitive conditions for agricultural products within the EU;

Or. fr

Amendment 304
Esther De Lange

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Points out, most importantly, that in the future European agricultural policy must remain a common policy and that only a harmonised level of support across the EU with a common set of objectives and rules can deliver the appropriate level playing field for farmers and a properly functioning Single Market with fair competitive conditions for agricultural products within the EU;

Amendment

23. Points out, most importantly, that in the future European agricultural policy must remain a common policy and that only a harmonised level of support across the EU with a common set of objectives and rules can deliver the appropriate level playing field for farmers and a properly functioning Single Market with fair competitive conditions for agricultural products within the EU; **thus achieving more value for money than renationalised, and possibly conflicting, national agricultural policies would;**

Or. en

Amendment 305
Mairead McGuinness, Véronique Mathieu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Points out, most importantly, that in the future European agricultural policy must remain a common policy and that only a harmonised level of support across the EU with a common set of objectives and rules can deliver the appropriate level playing field for farmers and a properly functioning Single Market with fair competitive conditions for agricultural products within the EU;

Amendment

23. Points out, most importantly, that in the future European agricultural policy must remain a common policy and that only a harmonised level of support across the EU with a common set of objectives and rules can deliver the appropriate level playing field for farmers and a properly functioning Single Market with fair competitive conditions for agricultural products within the EU, *for food and industrial use*;

Or. en

Amendment 306

Marit Paulsen, Marian Harkin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Points out, most importantly, that in the future European agricultural policy must remain a common policy and that only *a harmonised level of support across the EU with* a common set of objectives and rules can deliver the appropriate level playing field for farmers and a properly functioning Single Market with fair competitive conditions for agricultural products within the EU;

Amendment

23. Points out, most importantly, that in the future European agricultural policy must remain a common policy and that only a common set of objectives and rules can deliver the appropriate level playing field for farmers and a properly functioning Single Market with fair competitive conditions for agricultural products within the EU;

Or. en

Amendment 307

Rareş-Lucian Niculescu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Points out, most importantly, that in the

Amendment

23. Points out, most importantly, that in the

future European agricultural policy must remain a common policy and that only a harmonised level of support across the EU with a common set of objectives and rules can deliver the appropriate level playing field for farmers and a properly functioning Single Market with fair competitive conditions for agricultural products within the EU;

future European agricultural policy must remain a common policy and ***must observe the principle of solidarity, notably as regards the financial dimension; believes*** that only a harmonised level of support across the EU with a common set of objectives and rules can deliver the appropriate level playing field for farmers and a properly functioning Single Market with fair competitive conditions for agricultural products within the EU;

Or. ro

Amendment 308

Alfreds Rubikson behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Points out, most importantly, that in the future European agricultural policy must remain a common policy and that only a harmonised level of support across the EU with a common set of objectives and rules can deliver the appropriate level playing field for farmers and a properly functioning Single Market with fair competitive conditions for ***agricultural products*** within the EU;

Amendment

23. Points out, most importantly, that in the future European agricultural policy must remain a common policy and that only a harmonised level of support across the EU with a common set of objectives and rules can deliver the appropriate level playing field for farmers and a properly functioning Single Market with fair competitive conditions for ***farmers*** within the EU;

Or. en

Amendment 309 Georgios Papastamkos

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Points out, most importantly, that in the

Amendment

23. Points out, most importantly, that in the

future European agricultural policy must remain a common policy *and* that *only* a *harmonised* level of support across the EU with a common set of objectives and rules can deliver the appropriate level playing field for farmers and a properly functioning Single Market with fair competitive conditions for agricultural products within the EU;

future European agricultural policy must remain a common policy *which helps to attenuate the disparities between the EU regions regarding the terms of competition; stresses* that a *balanced* level of support across the EU with a common set of objectives and rules (*based on objective criteria such as the structure and category of agricultural holdings, the specific disadvantages facing the regions, the importance of agriculture for the economy and employment, regions which are environmentally vulnerable*) can deliver the appropriate level playing field for farmers and a properly functioning Single Market with fair competitive conditions for agricultural products within the EU;

Or. el

Amendment 310
Esther Herranz García, Gabriel Mato Adrover

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Points out, most importantly, that in the future European agricultural policy must remain a common policy and that only a harmonised level of support across the EU with a common set of objectives and rules can deliver the appropriate level playing field for farmers and a properly functioning Single Market with fair competitive conditions for agricultural products within the EU;

Amendment

23. Points out, most importantly, that in the future European agricultural policy must remain a common policy and that only a harmonised level of support across the EU with a common set of objectives and rules, *while acknowledging the specific features of certain sectors*, can deliver the appropriate level playing field for farmers and a properly functioning Single Market with fair competitive conditions for agricultural products within the EU;

Or. fr

Amendment 311
Mariya Nedelcheva

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Points out, most importantly, that in the future European agricultural policy must remain a common policy and that only a **harmonised** level of support across the EU with **a** common **set of** objectives and rules can deliver the appropriate level playing field for farmers and a properly functioning Single Market with fair competitive conditions for agricultural products within the EU;

Amendment

23. Points out, most importantly, that in the future European agricultural policy must remain a common policy and that only a **uniform** level of support across the EU with common objectives and rules can deliver the appropriate level playing field for farmers and a properly functioning Single Market with fair competitive conditions for agricultural products within the EU;

Or. bg

Amendment 312
Sandra Kalniete, Mariya Nedelcheva

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Points out, most importantly, that in the future European agricultural policy must remain a common policy and that only a harmonised level of support across the EU with a common set of objectives and rules can deliver the appropriate level playing field for farmers and a properly functioning Single Market with fair competitive conditions for agricultural products within the EU;

Amendment

23. Points out, most importantly, that in the future European agricultural policy must remain a common policy and that only a harmonised level of support across the EU with a common set of objectives and rules can deliver the appropriate level playing field for farmers and a properly functioning Single Market with fair competitive conditions for **farmers and** agricultural products within the EU;

Or. en

Amendment 313
Krisztina Morvai

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Points out, most importantly, that in the future European agricultural policy must remain a common policy and that only a harmonised level of support across the EU with a common set of objectives and rules can deliver the appropriate level playing field for farmers and a properly functioning Single Market with **fair** competitive conditions for agricultural products within the EU;

Amendment

23. Points out, most importantly, that in the future European agricultural policy must remain a common policy and that only a harmonised level of support – **which takes into account the diverse needs of the regions and member states instead of a „one fits for all” approach** - across the EU with a common set of objectives and rules can deliver the appropriate level playing field for farmers and a properly functioning Single Market with **fairly compensated** competitive conditions for agricultural products within the EU;

Or. en

Amendment 314
Lorenzo Fontana, Giancarlo Scottà

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Points out, most importantly, that in the future European agricultural policy must remain a common policy and that only a harmonised level of support across the EU with a common set of objectives and rules can deliver the appropriate level playing field for farmers and a properly functioning Single Market with fair competitive conditions for agricultural products within the EU;

Amendment

23. Points out, most importantly, that in the future European agricultural policy must remain a common policy and that only a harmonised level of support across the EU with a common set of objectives and rules can deliver the appropriate level playing field for farmers and a properly functioning Single Market with fair competitive conditions for agricultural products within the EU **and, bearing in mind the need for common objectives, hopes that the funding will have an impact on vast regional areas which have a wide range of agricultural practices but pursue common objectives;**

Or. it

Amendment 315
Christophe Béchu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Recognises that farmers deliver a range of public goods which the market does not reward them for; therefore insists that they must be fairly rewarded and further incentivised to continue delivering higher-quality products, better animal welfare conditions and additional environmental benefits;

Amendment

24. Recognises that farmers deliver a range of public goods which the market does not reward them for; therefore insists that they must be fairly rewarded and further incentivised to continue delivering higher-quality products, better animal welfare conditions and additional environmental benefits; ***stresses that agriculture makes a substantial contribution to employment in, and the economic viability of, rural areas, given that almost 30 million people work in agricultural holdings and that over 40 million work in the agrifood chain as a whole;***

Or. fr

Amendment 316
José Bové

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Recognises that farmers deliver a range of public goods which the market does not ***reward*** them for; therefore insists that they must be fairly ***rewarded*** and further incentivised to continue delivering higher-quality products, better animal welfare conditions and additional environmental benefits;

Amendment

24. Recognises that farmers deliver a range of public goods which the market does not ***remunerate*** them for; therefore insists that they must be fairly ***remunerated*** and further incentivised to continue delivering higher-quality products, better animal welfare conditions and additional environmental benefits;

Or. fr

Amendment 317
Krisztina Morvai

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Recognises that farmers deliver a range of public goods which the market does not reward them for; therefore insists that they must be fairly rewarded and further incentivised to continue delivering higher-quality products, better animal welfare conditions and additional environmental benefits;

Amendment

24. Recognises that farmers deliver a range of public goods which the market does not reward them for; therefore insists that they must be fairly rewarded and further incentivised to continue delivering higher-quality products, better animal welfare conditions and additional environmental benefits, ***In addition to creating more jobs, to preserve our countryside throughout Europe;***

Or. en

Amendment 318
Marit Paulsen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Recognises that farmers deliver a range of public goods which the market does not reward them for; therefore insists that they must be fairly rewarded and further incentivised to continue delivering higher-quality products, better animal welfare conditions and additional environmental benefits;

Amendment

24. Recognises that farmers deliver a range of public goods which the market does not reward them for; therefore insists that they must be fairly rewarded and further incentivised to continue delivering higher-quality products, better animal welfare conditions and additional environmental benefits, ***without distorting free and fair trade;***

Or. en

Amendment 319
Csaba Sándor Tabajdi

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Recognises that farmers deliver a range of public goods which the market does not reward them for; therefore insists that they must be fairly rewarded and further incentivised to continue delivering higher-quality products, better animal welfare conditions and additional environmental benefits;

Amendment

24. Recognises that farmers deliver a range of public goods which the market does not reward them for; therefore insists that they must be fairly rewarded and further incentivised to continue delivering higher-quality products, better animal welfare conditions and additional environmental benefits; ***considers that the set-up of the market of environmental and social public goods is essential in this regard;***

Or. en

Amendment 320
Béla Glattfelder

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Recognises that farmers deliver a range of public goods which the market does not reward them for; therefore insists that they must be fairly rewarded and further incentivised to continue delivering higher-quality products, better animal welfare conditions and additional environmental benefits;

Amendment

24. ***Stresses that food is the most important public good produced by agriculture;*** recognises that farmers *also* deliver a range of public goods which the market does not reward them for; therefore insists that they must be fairly rewarded and further incentivised to continue delivering higher-quality products, better animal welfare conditions and additional environmental benefits;

Or. hu

Amendment 321
Christel Schaldemose, Åsa Westlund

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Recognises that farmers deliver a range

Amendment

24. Recognises that farmers deliver a range

of public goods which the market does not reward them for; therefore insists that they must be fairly rewarded and further incentivised to continue delivering **higher-quality products**, better animal welfare conditions and additional environmental benefits;

of public goods which the market does not reward them for; therefore insists that they must be fairly rewarded and further incentivised to continue delivering better animal welfare conditions and additional environmental benefits **which go beyond existing statutory requirements**;

Or. en

Amendment 322
Mariya Nedelcheva

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Recognises that farmers deliver a range of public goods which the market does not reward them for; therefore insists that they must be fairly rewarded and further incentivised to continue delivering higher-quality products, better animal welfare conditions and additional environmental benefits;

Amendment

24. Recognises that farmers deliver a range of public goods which the market does not reward them for; therefore insists that they must be fairly rewarded and further incentivised to continue delivering **safe and** higher-quality products, better animal welfare conditions and additional environmental benefits;

Or. bg

Amendment 323
Christel Schaldemose, Åsa Westlund

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24 – subparagraph a (new)

Motion for a resolution

a) Takes the view that organic farming, High Nature Value farming systems and agro-ecological practices (Integrated Production) need further support and development in Europe; emphasises, in parallel, the need to facilitate a transition to more sustainable agriculture and adoption of agro-ecological practices in conventional systems of production

Amendment

practiced on the majority of EU farmland;

Or. en

Amendment 324

Bas Eickhout

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24 – subparagraph a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

a) 24b. Takes the view that organic farming, High Nature Value farming systems and agro-ecological practices (Integrated Production) need further support and development in Europe; emphasises, in parallel, the need to facilitate a transition to more sustainable agriculture and adoption of agro-ecological practices in conventional systems of production practiced on the majority of EU farmland;

Or. en

Amendment 325

Csaba Sándor Tabajdi

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*24 a. Takes the view that organic farming, High Nature Value farming systems and agro-ecological practices (Integrated Production) need further support and development in Europe; emphasises, in parallel, the need to facilitate a transition to more sustainable agriculture and adoption of agro-ecological practices in conventional systems of production practiced on the majority of EU farmland;
(new paragraph)*

Amendment 326
Maria Do Céu Patrão Neves

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24a. Recalls that agriculture has always been a producer of public goods, or of what in today's context may be called 'first-generation' public goods, the reference here being to food security and food safety, which should continue to constitute the primary raison d'être for the CAP, corresponding to its essence and representing the first concern of Europe's citizens; the more recently identified or 'second-generation' public goods, e.g. the environment, planning or animal welfare, while also objectives of the CAP, are complementary to the first-generation goods and should therefore not replace them;

Or. pt

Amendment 327
Richard Ashworth

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24 a. Recognises that a greater focus on Pillar 2 can help ensure that the CAP is more targeted and can help deliver the environmental public goods that the public seeks;

Or. en

Amendment 328
Esther De Lange

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24 a. Underlines furthermore that farmers, receiving compensation for incurred costs, are often able to provide public goods like biodiversity and maintenance of the landscape at a lower price than other actors;

Or. en

Amendment 329
Brian Simpson

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24 a. Recognises that a greater focus on Pillar Two can help ensure that the CAP is more targeted and can help deliver the environmental public goods that the public seeks;

Or. en

Amendment 330
Brian Simpson

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

25. Recalls, therefore, that unless farming activity is preserved across the EU, no provision of public goods will be possible;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 331
Krisztina Morvai

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Recalls, therefore, that unless farming activity is preserved across the EU, no provision of public goods will be possible;

Amendment

25. Recalls, therefore, that unless farming activity is preserved across the EU, no provision of public goods will be possible; ***especially in sustainable family farms.***

Or. en

Amendment 332
Christel Schaldemose, Åsa Westlund

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Recalls, therefore, that unless farming activity is preserved across the EU, no provision of public goods will be ***possible***;

Amendment

25. Recalls, therefore, that unless ***appropriate and sustainable*** farming activity is preserved across the EU, no ***the*** provision of ***environmental*** public goods will be ***restricted***

Or. en

Amendment 333
Mairead McGuinness

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Recalls, therefore, that unless farming activity ***is preserved*** across the EU, ***no*** provision of public goods will ***be possible***;

Amendment

25. Recalls, therefore, that unless farming activity ***continues*** across the EU, ***the*** provision of public goods will ***suffer***;

Or. en

Amendment 334
Sergio Paolo Francesco Silvestris

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Recalls, therefore, that unless farming activity is preserved across the EU, no provision of public goods will be possible;

Amendment

25. Recalls, therefore, that unless farming activity is preserved **and economically viable** across the EU, no provision of **social nor environmental** public goods will be possible;

Or. en

Amendment 335
Ulrike Rodust

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Recalls, therefore, that **unless** farming activity **is preserved** across the EU, **no** provision of public goods **will be possible**;

Amendment

25. Recalls, therefore, that **the preservation of** farming activity across the EU **plays an important part in the** provision of public goods;

Or. de

Amendment 336
Richard Ashworth

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

25 a. In respect of climate security concerns, urges the Commission to ensure that the future design of the CAP supports the delivery of environmental public goods, including and extension of the new

challenges agreed during the CAP Health Check; and that the delivery of such goods constitutes the primary rationale for public spending in the agriculture sector as a means of both concentrating expenditure on environmental objectives and of gaining public support for the continuation of the CAP.

Or. en

Amendment 337
Brian Simpson

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

25 a. In respect of climate security concerns, urges the Commission to ensure that the future design of the CAP supports the delivery of environmental public goods, including an extension of the new challenges agreed during the CAP Health Check; and that the delivery of such goods constitutes the primary rationale for public spending in the agriculture sector as a means of both concentrating expenditure on environmental objectives and of gaining public support for the continuation of the CAP.

Or. en

Amendment 338
Maria Do Céu Patrão Neves

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26. Recognises that generations of farmers have shaped the valued EU landscapes and, therefore, should be rewarded for

26. Recognises that generations of farmers have shaped the valued EU landscapes *(in socio-economic, demographic, territorial,*

continuing to do so in a sustainable way, especially in naturally disadvantaged areas; believes that ***they are actively contributing to the great cultural value and*** attractiveness of Europe, providing the backdrop for ***successful*** rural tourism;

design, environmental, cultural and tourism terms) and, therefore, should ***receive a fair financial reward, both for their achievements and as an incentive*** for continuing to do so in a sustainable way, especially in naturally disadvantaged areas; believes that ***farmers can make an even fuller contribution to the great heritage represented by the land in terms of the*** attractiveness of Europe, providing the backdrop for ***the success of a range of parallel activities linked to agriculture*** (rural tourism, ***nature tourism, green tourism, bird-watching, etc).***

Or. pt

Amendment 339
Elisabeth Köstinger, Herbert Dorfmann

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Recognises that generations of farmers have shaped the valued EU landscapes and, therefore, should be rewarded for continuing to do so in a sustainable way, especially in naturally disadvantaged areas; believes that they are actively contributing to the great cultural value and attractiveness of Europe, providing the backdrop for successful rural tourism;

Amendment

26. Recognises that generations of farmers have shaped the valued EU landscapes and, therefore, should be rewarded for continuing to do so in a sustainable way, especially in ***mountain regions and*** naturally disadvantaged areas; believes that they are actively contributing to the great cultural value and attractiveness of Europe, providing the backdrop for successful rural tourism. ***This should, however, be complemented by European regional policy and national instruments to ensure, by means of suitable synergetic effects, the creation of stable regional conditions, which are an essential precondition for properly functioning agriculture;***

Or. de

Amendment 340
Luís Paulo Alves

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Recognises that generations of farmers have shaped the valued EU landscapes and, therefore, should be rewarded for continuing to do so in a sustainable way, especially in naturally disadvantaged areas; believes that they are actively contributing to the great cultural value and attractiveness of Europe, providing the backdrop for successful rural tourism;

Amendment

26. Recognises that generations of farmers have shaped the valued EU landscapes and, therefore, should be rewarded for continuing to do so in a sustainable way, especially in naturally disadvantaged areas ***and in geographically disadvantaged areas such as the most remote regions***; believes that they are actively contributing to the great cultural value and attractiveness of Europe, providing the backdrop for successful rural tourism;

Or. pt

Amendment 341
Véronique Mathieu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

27. Points out that farmers have the potential to deliver additional environmental benefits that match societal demands, in particular soil preservation and restoration, sound water management and quality improvement and farmland biodiversity preservation, and that they must be encouraged to do so;

Amendment

27. Points out that farmers have the potential to deliver additional environmental benefits that match societal demands, in particular soil preservation and restoration, sound water management and quality improvement and farmland biodiversity preservation, and that they must be encouraged to do so ***and investment support must be provided to this end***;

Or. fr

Amendment 342

Lena Ek

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

27. Points out that farmers have the potential to deliver additional environmental benefits that match societal demands, in particular soil preservation and restoration, sound water management and quality improvement and farmland biodiversity preservation, and that they must be encouraged to do so;

Amendment

27. Points out that farmers have the potential to deliver additional environmental benefits that match societal demands, in particular soil preservation and restoration, sound water management and quality improvement and farmland biodiversity preservation, and that they must be encouraged to do so; ***believes that the possibility to pay for this should be analysed;***

Or. en

Amendment 343

Sergio Paolo Francesco Silvestris

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

27. Points out that farmers have the potential to deliver additional environmental benefits that match societal demands, in particular soil preservation and restoration, sound water management and quality improvement and farmland biodiversity preservation, and that they must be encouraged to do so;

Amendment

27. Points out that, ***through measures such as active ecosystem management,*** farmers have the potential to deliver additional environmental benefits that match societal demands, in particular soil preservation and restoration, sound water management and quality improvement and farmland biodiversity preservation, and that they must be encouraged to do so;

Or. en

Amendment 344

Stéphane Le Foll, Marc Tarabella, Csaba Sándor Tabajdi, Wojciech Michał Olejniczak

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 27 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

27a. Points out that, although the cross-compliance system making the granting of direct aid subject to compliance with statutory requirements and the maintenance of farmland in good agricultural and environmental condition has been necessary, it is no longer the most appropriate means of maximising the provision of eco-system services by farmers and meeting new environmental challenges; moreover, the introduction of cross-compliance has raised a whole range of problems relating to administrative issues and acceptance by farmers, who had the impression that they were losing a degree of freedom in their work;

Or. fr

Amendment 345

Britta Reimers, Peter Jahr, Albert Deß, Mairead McGuinness

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

28. Believes that agriculture ***has a tremendous potential to adapt to and mitigate the impacts of climate change;***

Amendment

28. Believes that ***the climate impact of agriculture can be considerably mitigated by means of improved education and training of people working in agriculture, better use of innovations stemming from research and development and improving the efficiency of agricultural production;***

Or. de

Amendment 346

Véronique Mathieu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 28

PE441.147v01-00

30/135

AM814834EN.doc

Motion for a resolution

28. Believes that agriculture has a tremendous potential to adapt to and mitigate the impacts of climate change;

Amendment

28. Believes that agriculture has a tremendous potential to adapt to and mitigate the impacts of climate change ***both directly and indirectly, through the production of sustainable organic products;***

Or. fr

Amendment 347
Georgios Papastamkos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

28. Believes that agriculture has a tremendous potential to adapt to and mitigate the impacts of climate change;

Amendment

28. Believes that agriculture has a tremendous potential to adapt to and mitigate the impacts of climate change; ***takes the view that the southern regions of the EU are more vulnerable to the impacts and dangers of climate change, such as drought and desertification, and that greater efforts will be required of farmers in these areas to adapt their activities to the altered environment;***

Or. el

Amendment 348
Elisabeth Köstinger

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

28. Believes that agriculture has a ***tremendous*** potential to adapt to and mitigate the impacts of climate change;

Amendment

28. Believes that agriculture has a potential to adapt to and mitigate the impacts of climate change;

Amendment 349
Richard Ashworth

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

29. Believes, *in line with the latest research available*, that without a common agricultural policy, unbalanced modes of production *would* develop across the EU (*extreme* intensification on the best land and *widespread* land abandonment in disadvantaged areas), causing *serious damage to* the environment; insists that the cost of support *through a strong CAP* is nothing compared to the costs of no action and its negative unintended consequences;

Amendment

29. Believes that without a common agricultural policy, unbalanced modes of production *could* develop across the EU (intensification on the best land and land abandonment in disadvantaged areas), *potentially* causing *negative consequences for* the environment; insists that the cost of support *to provide public goods by delivering non-market benefits* is nothing compared to the costs of no action and its negative unintended consequences;

Or. en

Amendment 350
Brian Simpson

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

29. Believes, *in line with the latest research available*, that without a common agricultural policy, unbalanced modes of production *would* develop across the EU (*extreme* intensification on the best land and *widespread* land abandonment in disadvantaged areas), causing serious damage to the environment; insists that the cost of support *through a strong CAP* is nothing compared to the costs of no action and its negative unintended consequences;

Amendment

29. Believes that without a common agricultural policy, unbalanced modes of production *could* develop across the EU (intensification on the best land and land abandonment in disadvantaged areas), *potentially* causing serious damage to the environment; insists that the cost of support *to provide public goods by delivering non-market benefits* is nothing compared to the costs of no action and its negative unintended consequences;

Or. en

Amendment 351
Csaba Sándor Tabajdi

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

29. Believes, in line with the latest research available, that without a common agricultural policy, unbalanced modes of production would develop across the EU (extreme intensification on the best land and *widespread* land abandonment in disadvantaged areas), *causing serious damage to the environment*; insists that the cost of support through *a strong* CAP is *nothing* compared to the costs of no action and its negative unintended consequences;

Amendment

29. Believes, in line with the latest research available, that without a common agricultural policy, *targeting environmental public good delivery and ensuring a strong legislative baseline for environmental protection*, unbalanced modes of production would develop across the EU (extreme intensification on the best land and land abandonment in *some* disadvantaged areas), *leading to negative environmental effects in some areas*, insists that the cost of support *for environmental public goods* through *the* CAP is *low* compared to the costs of no action and its negative unintended consequences;

Or. en

Amendment 352
Christel Schaldemose, Åsa Westlund

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

29. Believes, in line with the latest research available, that without a common agricultural policy, unbalanced modes of production would develop across the EU (extreme intensification on the best land and *widespread* land abandonment in disadvantaged areas), *causing serious damage to the environment*; insists that the cost of support through *a strong* CAP is *nothing* compared to the costs of no action and its negative unintended consequences;

Amendment

29. Believes, in line with the latest research available, that without a common agricultural policy *targeting environmental public good delivery and ensuring a strong legislative baseline for environmental protection*, unbalanced modes of production would develop across the EU (extreme intensification on the best land and land abandonment in *some* disadvantaged areas), *leading to negative environmental effects in some areas*, insists that the cost of support *for*

environmental public goods through *the* CAP is *low* compared to the costs of no action and its negative unintended consequences;

Or. en

Amendment 353

Marit Paulsen, Lena Ek, Marian Harkin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

29. Believes, in line with the latest research available, that without a common agricultural policy, *unbalanced* modes of production would develop across the EU (extreme intensification on the best land and widespread land abandonment in disadvantaged areas), causing serious damage to the environment; insists that the cost of support through a strong CAP is nothing compared to the costs of no action and its negative unintended consequences;

Amendment

29. Believes, in line with the latest research available, that without a common agricultural policy *and Good Agricultural Practice, unsustainable* modes of production would develop across the EU (extreme intensification on the best land and widespread land abandonment in disadvantaged areas), causing serious damage to the environment; insists that the cost of support through a strong CAP is nothing compared to the costs of no action and its negative unintended consequences;

Or. en

Amendment 354

Alyn Smith

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30

Motion for a resolution

30. Believes that *agriculture* is *well placed* to *make a major contribution to delivering* the *new EU 2020 Strategy priorities* of tackling climate change and *creating new jobs through green growth whilst at the same time continuing to provide food security for European consumers by producing safe and high-quality food*

Amendment

30. Believes that *the fundamental purpose and single organising principle of the CAP* is to *achieve a safe, secure and sustainable supply of food for European and global citizens; believes furthermore that in the process of food production other goals can be reached, such as landscape maintenance, tackling climate*

products;

change and *securing* the *economic future of rural communities;*

Or. en

Amendment 355

Marit Paulsen, Lena Ek, Marian Harkin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30

Motion for a resolution

30. Believes that agriculture is well placed to make a major contribution to delivering the new EU 2020 Strategy priorities of tackling climate change and creating new jobs through green growth whilst at the same time continuing to provide food security for European consumers by producing safe and high-quality food products;

Amendment

30. Believes that agriculture is well placed to make a major contribution to delivering the new EU 2020 Strategy priorities of tackling climate change and creating new jobs *in rural areas* through green growth whilst at the same time continuing to provide *basic* food security for European consumers by producing safe and high-quality food products;

Or. en

Amendment 356

Peter Jahr, Albert Deß, Elisabeth Köstinger, Elisabeth Jeggle, Hans-Peter Mayer, Herbert Dorfmann

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30

Motion for a resolution

30. Believes that agriculture is well placed to make a major contribution to delivering the new EU 2020 Strategy priorities of tackling climate change and creating new jobs through green growth whilst at the same time continuing to provide food security for European consumers by producing safe and high-quality food products;

Amendment

30. Believes that agriculture is well placed to make a major contribution to delivering the new EU 2020 Strategy priorities of tackling climate change and creating new jobs through green growth *and supplying renewable energy* whilst at the same time continuing to provide food security for European consumers by producing safe and high-quality food products;

Or. de

Amendment 357
Patrick Le Hyaric

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30

Motion for a resolution

30. Believes that agriculture is well placed to make a major contribution to delivering the new EU 2020 Strategy priorities of tackling climate change and creating new jobs through green growth whilst at the same time continuing to provide food security for European consumers by producing safe and high-quality food products;

Amendment

30. Believes that agriculture is well placed to make a major contribution to delivering the new EU 2020 Strategy priorities of tackling climate change and creating new jobs through green growth whilst at the same time continuing to provide food security for European consumers by producing safe and high-quality food products; ***this involves creating new market regulation tools;***

Or. fr

Amendment 358
Britta Reimers

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30

Motion for a resolution

30. Believes that agriculture is well placed to make a major contribution to delivering the new EU 2020 Strategy priorities of ***tackling*** climate change and creating new jobs through green growth whilst at the same time continuing to provide food security for European consumers by producing safe and high-quality food products;

Amendment

30. Believes that agriculture is well placed to make a major contribution to delivering the new EU 2020 Strategy priorities of ***adapting to*** climate change and creating new jobs through green growth whilst at the same time continuing to provide food security for European consumers by producing safe and high-quality food products;

Or. de

Amendment 359
Michèle Striffler

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30

PE441.147v01-00

36/135

AM\814834EN.doc

Motion for a resolution

30. Believes that agriculture is well placed to make a major contribution to delivering the new EU 2020 Strategy priorities of tackling climate change and creating new jobs through green growth whilst at the same time continuing to provide food security for European consumers by producing safe and high-quality food products;

Amendment

30. Believes that agriculture is well placed to make a major contribution to delivering the new EU 2020 Strategy priorities of tackling climate change and creating new jobs through green growth whilst at the same time continuing to provide food security for European consumers by producing safe and high-quality food products; ***stresses that the European Union also has a duty to contribute to world food security;***

Or. fr

Amendment 360
Krisztina Morvai

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30 – subparagraph a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

a) Stresses that land privatisation legislation in new member states prepared the ground for arable land speculation through the use of proxy fronting ownership agreements; The Eu must prevent from such massive and unfair practices which allows ownership of huge farmland, and guarantee a purchasing right first for local farmers, especially the young ones.

Or. en

Amendment 361
Peter Jahr, Albert Deß, Elisabeth Jeggle, Hans-Peter Mayer, Elisabeth Köstinger, Britta Reimers, Herbert Dorfmann

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

30 a. Calls for the two-pillar model of the CAP to be maintained beyond 2013; considers that this structure of the CAP, like the present range of measures under Pillar 2, provides a suitable basis for overcoming future challenges;

Or. de

Amendment 362

Csaba Sándor Tabajdi, Rareş-Lucian Niculescu, Vasilica Viorica Dăncilă

Motion for a resolution

Subh. 7

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

A *fairer* CAP

A *fair* CAP

Or. en

Amendment 363

Helmut Scholz, Sabine Wils, Cornelia Ernst

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

31. Insists that EU agriculture must remain competitive against fierce competition from well-subsidised trade partners; therefore believes that competitiveness should still be a fundamental objective of the CAP post-2013 to ensure that the EU has the raw materials to produce high-value European food products and they continue to win a greater share of the world market, as well as ensuring fair trade for farmers;

deleted

Or. de

Amendment 364
Christel Schaldemose, Åsa Westlund

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

31. Insists that EU agriculture must remain competitive against fierce competition from well-subsidised trade partners; therefore believes that competitiveness should still be a fundamental objective of the CAP post-2013 to ensure that the EU has the raw materials to produce high-value European food products and they continue to win a greater share of the world market, as well as ensuring fair trade for farmers;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 365
Stéphane Le Foll, Marc Tarabella, Csaba Sándor Tabajdi, Wojciech Michał Olejniczak, Spyros Danellis, Paolo De Castro

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

31. Insists that EU agriculture must remain competitive against fierce competition from ***well-subsidised*** trade partners; therefore believes that ***competitiveness*** should still be a fundamental objective of the CAP post-2013 to ensure that the EU has the raw materials to produce high-value European food products and they continue to win a greater share of the world market, as well as ensuring fair ***trade*** for farmers;

31. Insists that EU agriculture must remain competitive against fierce competition from trade partners ***who are well-subsidised and/or not always subject to the same production conditions, in particular as regards social, environmental and animal welfare standards***; therefore believes that ***productivity enhancement*** should still be a fundamental objective of the CAP post-2013 to ensure that the EU has the raw materials to produce high-value ***diversified*** European food products and they continue

to win a greater share of the world market, as well as ensuring fair *remuneration* for farmers;

Or. fr

Amendment 366
Michèle Striffler

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Insists that EU agriculture must remain competitive against fierce competition from well-subsidised trade partners; therefore believes that competitiveness should still be a fundamental objective of the CAP post-2013 to ensure that the EU has the raw materials to produce high-value European food products and they continue to win a greater share of the world market, as well as ensuring fair trade for farmers;

Amendment

31. Insists that EU agriculture must remain competitive against fierce competition from well-subsidised trade partners *or countries in which societal requirements are not as demanding as they are in the EU*; therefore believes that competitiveness should still be a fundamental objective of the CAP post-2013 to ensure that the EU has the raw materials to produce high-value European food products and they continue to win a greater share of the world market, as well as ensuring fair trade for farmers;

Or. fr

Amendment 367
Luis Manuel Capoulas Santos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Insists that EU agriculture must remain competitive against fierce competition from well-subsidised trade partners; therefore believes that competitiveness should still be a fundamental objective of the CAP post-2013 to ensure that the EU has the *raw materials to produce high-value European food products and they*

Amendment

31. Insists that EU agriculture must remain competitive against fierce competition from well-subsidised trade partners; therefore believes that competitiveness should still be a fundamental objective of the CAP post-2013 to ensure that the EU has the *high-value raw materials that can* continue to win a greater share of the world

continue to win a greater share of the world market, as well as ensuring fair trade for farmers;

market, as well as ensuring fair trade for farmers;

Or. pt

Amendment 368

Mairead McGuinness, Véronique Mathieu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Insists that EU agriculture must remain competitive against fierce competition from well-subsidised trade partners; therefore believes that competitiveness should still be a fundamental objective of the CAP post-2013 to ensure that the EU has the raw materials to produce high-value European food products and they continue to win a greater share of the world market, as well as ensuring fair trade for farmers;

Amendment

31. Insists that EU agriculture must remain competitive against fierce competition from well-subsidised trade partners; therefore believes that competitiveness should still be a fundamental objective of the CAP post-2013 to ensure that the EU has the raw materials to produce high-value European food **and non-food** products and they continue to win a greater share of the world market, as well as ensuring fair trade for farmers;

Or. en

Amendment 369

Krisztina Morvai

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Insists that EU agriculture must remain competitive against fierce competition from well-subsidised trade partners; therefore believes that competitiveness should still be a fundamental objective of the CAP post-2013 to ensure that the EU has the raw materials to produce high-value European food products and they continue to win a greater share of the world market, as well as ensuring fair trade for

Amendment

31. Insists that EU agriculture must remain competitive against fierce competition from well-subsidised trade partners; therefore believes that competitiveness should still be a fundamental objective of the CAP post-2013 to ensure that the EU has the raw materials to produce high-value European food products and they continue to win a greater share of the world market, as well as ensuring fair trade **and**

farmers;

remunerative prices for farmers;

Or. en

Amendment 370
Martin Häusling

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Insists that EU agriculture must ***remain competitive against fierce competition from well-subsidised trade partners***; therefore believes that competitiveness should still be a fundamental objective of the CAP post-2013 to ensure that the EU ***has the raw materials to produce*** high-value ***European food*** products and ***they continue to win a greater share of the world market, as well as ensuring*** fair trade for farmers;

Amendment

31. Insists that EU agriculture must ***stop all forms of direct and indirect dumping in developing countries after 2013***; therefore believes that competitiveness ***at local and regional level and on the internal market*** should still be a fundamental objective of the CAP post-2013 to ensure that the EU ***maintains a share of the world market for*** high-value, ***highly-priced*** products and, ***in exchange for products, primarily from the poorest developing countries, which are produced in a fair, sustainable manner, opens its markets and thereby ensures*** fair trade for farmers ***in North and South***;

Or. de

Amendment 371

Peter Jahr, Albert Deß, Elisabeth Köstinger, Elisabeth Jeggle, Herbert Dorfmann, Hans-Peter Mayer

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Insists that EU agriculture must remain competitive against ***fierce competition from*** well-subsidised trade partners; therefore believes that competitiveness should still be a fundamental objective of the CAP post-2013 to ensure that the EU has the raw materials to produce high-value European food products and they

Amendment

31. Insists that EU agriculture must remain competitive against ***trade-distorting measures of*** well-subsidised trade partners; therefore believes that competitiveness should still be a fundamental objective of the CAP post-2013 to ensure that the EU has the raw materials to produce high-value European food products and they

continue to win a greater share of the world market, as well as ensuring fair trade for farmers;

continue to win a greater share of the world market, as well as ensuring fair trade for farmers;

Or. de

Amendment 372
Sandra Kalniete, Mariya Nedelcheva

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Insists that EU agriculture must remain competitive against fierce competition from well-subsidised trade partners; therefore believes that competitiveness should still be a fundamental objective of the CAP post-2013 to ensure that the EU has the raw materials to produce high-value European food products and they continue to win a greater share of the world market, as well as ensuring fair trade for farmers;

Amendment

31. Insists that EU agriculture must remain competitive against fierce competition from well-subsidised trade partners; therefore believes that **external competitiveness and equal competition in the internal market** should still be a fundamental objective of the CAP post-2013 to ensure that the EU has the raw materials to produce high-value European food products and they continue to win a greater share of the world market, as well as ensuring fair trade for farmers;

Or. en

Amendment 373
Krisztina Morvai

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32

Motion for a resolution

32. Recalls that EU farmers produce food to the highest safety, quality and animal welfare standards; believes that imports from third countries should meet the same requirements to ensure fair competition;

Amendment

32. Recalls that EU farmers produce food to the highest safety, quality, **employment** and animal welfare standards; believes that imports from third countries should meet the same requirements to ensure fair competition;

Or. en

Amendment 374
Marit Paulsen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32

Motion for a resolution

32. Recalls that EU farmers produce food to the highest safety, quality and animal welfare standards; believes that imports from third countries should meet the same requirements to ensure fair competition;

Amendment

32. Recalls that EU farmers ***should*** produce food to the highest safety, quality and animal welfare standards; believes that imports from third countries should, ***respecting WTO rights and obligations***, meet the same requirements to ensure fair competition; ***insists on giving special consideration for developing countries exports***;

Or. en

Amendment 375
Elisabeth Köstinger

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32

Motion for a resolution

32. Recalls that EU farmers produce food to the highest safety, quality and animal welfare standards; believes that imports from third countries should meet the same requirements to ensure fair competition;

Amendment

32. Recalls that EU farmers produce food to the highest safety, quality and animal welfare standards ***and forestry products on the basis of multifunctional, sustainable forestry management***; believes that imports from third countries should meet the same requirements to ensure fair competition;

Or. de

Amendment 376
Brian Simpson

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32

Motion for a resolution

32. Recalls that EU farmers produce food to the highest safety, quality and animal welfare standards; believes that imports from third countries should meet the same requirements to ensure fair competition;

Amendment

32. Recalls that EU farmers produce food to the highest safety, quality and animal welfare standards; believes that imports from third countries should, ***respecting WTO rights and obligations***, meet the same requirements to ensure fair competition;

Or. en

Amendment 377

Christel Schaldemose, Åsa Westlund

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 32

Motion for a resolution

32. Recalls that EU farmers produce food to the highest safety, quality and animal welfare standards; believes that imports from third countries should meet the same requirements to ensure fair competition;

Amendment

32. Recalls that EU farmers produce food to the highest safety, quality and animal welfare standards; believes that imports from third countries should, ***respecting WTO rights and obligations***, meet the same requirements to ensure fair competition; ***insists on giving special consideration for developing countries exports***;

Or. en

Amendment 378

Richard Ashworth

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 32 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

32 a. Recognises that consumers should have a choice in the produce they buy and that farmers should be rewarded for providing high quality produce to them;

Amendment 379
Brian Simpson

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

32 a. Recognises that consumers should have a choice in the produce they buy and that farmers should be rewarded for providing high quality produce to them;

Or. en

Amendment 380
Georgios Papastamkos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

32a. Stresses that food safety is immediately linked to the security of food supply, the quality of agricultural products and foodstuffs and consumer protection; calls therefore for the adoption of measures to guarantee the full traceability of products and comprehensive information regarding technical specifications for imported products of the same kind, including the compulsory indication of the place of origin, together with the socioeconomic conditions of production (environmental protection, animal diseases, animal welfare, social conditions at the workplace and protection levels);

Or. el

Amendment 381
Georgios Papastamkos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

32b. Calls on the Commission to uphold the interests of European farmers in the context of multilateral and bilateral trade agreements negotiated on behalf of the EU;

Or. el

Amendment 382
Richard Ashworth

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

32 b. Rural development schemes need to be adequately funded. If the current system of using modulated funds from Pillar one to fund rural development persists, modulation should be further increased to ensure that rural development schemes are adequately funded. Modulation should only take place on a compulsory basis across Europe to ensure a level playing field throughout the internal market. There should be no provision for member states to impose additional voluntary modulation

Or. en

Amendment 383
Spyros Danellis

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 33

Motion for a resolution

33. Insists that the maintenance of farming activity across the whole of Europe is fundamental to maintain diverse and local food production and prevent the threat of land abandonment across EU territory;

Amendment

33. Insists that the maintenance of farming activity across the whole of Europe is fundamental to maintain diverse and local food production and prevent the threat of land abandonment across EU territory; ***believes, therefore, that disadvantaged regions and regions most affected by climate change must be given the opportunity to overcome the additional hindrances caused by climate change and to take the measures needed to adapt;***

Or. en

Amendment 384
Brian Simpson

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 33

Motion for a resolution

33. Insists that the maintenance of farming activity across the whole of Europe is fundamental to maintain diverse and local food production and prevent the threat of land abandonment across EU territory;

Amendment

33. Insists that the maintenance of ***appropriate, environmentally sustainable*** farming activity across the whole of Europe is fundamental to maintain diverse and local food production and prevent the threat of land abandonment across EU territory;

Or. en

Amendment 385
Marit Paulsen, Lena Ek, Marian Harkin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 33

Motion for a resolution

33. Insists that the maintenance of farming activity across the whole of Europe is fundamental to maintain diverse and local

Amendment

33. Insists that the maintenance of farming activity across the whole of Europe is fundamental to maintain diverse and local

food production and prevent the threat of land abandonment across EU territory;

food production and prevent the threat of land abandonment across EU territory;
considers that the specific challenge of subsistence farming must be addressed in a wider policy context;

Or. en

Amendment 386
Krisztina Morvai

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 33

Motion for a resolution

33. Insists that the maintenance of farming activity across the whole of Europe is fundamental to maintain diverse and local food production and prevent the threat of land abandonment across EU territory;

Amendment

33. Insists that the maintenance of farming activity across the whole of Europe is fundamental to maintain diverse and local food production and prevent the threat of land abandonment across EU territory;
Therefore, the CAP should ensure greater flexibility for Member States allowing them to use the resources available in a differentiated way according to their specific needs;

Or. en

Amendment 387
Richard Ashworth

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 33

Motion for a resolution

33. Insists that the maintenance of farming activity across the whole of Europe is fundamental to maintain diverse and local food production and prevent the threat of land abandonment across *EU territory*;

Amendment

33. Insists that the maintenance of farming activity across the whole of Europe is fundamental to maintain diverse and local food production and prevent the threat of land abandonment across *Member States*;

Or. en

Amendment 388
Maria Do Céu Patrão Neves

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 33

Motion for a resolution

33. Insists that the maintenance of farming activity across the whole of Europe is fundamental to maintain diverse and local food production and prevent the threat of land abandonment *across EU territory*;

Amendment

33. Insists that the maintenance of farming activity across the whole of Europe is fundamental to maintain diverse and local food production and prevent the threat of land abandonment *in the EU's rural areas and by its rural communities, which play the role of ensuring that large swathes of Europe remain populated and economically dynamic*;

Or. pt

Amendment 389
Stéphane Le Foll, Spyros Danellis, Paolo De Castro, Marc Tarabella, Csaba Sándor Tabajdi, Wojciech Michał Olejniczak

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 33

Motion for a resolution

33. Insists that the maintenance of farming activity across the whole of Europe is fundamental to *maintain* diverse and local food production and *prevent the threat of land abandonment across EU territory*;

Amendment

33. Insists that the maintenance of farming activity across the whole of Europe is fundamental to *jobs and social and economic conditions in rural areas*, diverse and local food production and *the preservation of the environment, the rural space and landscapes*;

Or. fr

Amendment 390
Esther Herranz García, Gabriel Mato Adrover

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 33 – subparagraph a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

a) Believes that the CAP must be capable of preserving the existing balance in the EU's stockbreeding system, in which various complementary models coexist; considers it essential to create support mechanisms that are not directly tied to surface area and take account of the contribution made by stockbreeding, independently of territorial base, to the overall sustainability of the European model.

Or. es

Amendment 391
Richard Ashworth

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 34

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

34. Calls for the guarantee of a fair and stable return for the farming community to remain a primary goal for the new CAP, whilst providing good value for money and a fair return for consumers;

34. Calls for the guarantee of a fair and stable return for the farming community to remain a primary goal for the new CAP, whilst providing good value for money and a fair return for consumers **through increasing competitiveness in the agricultural sector and allowing farmers to respond to market signals;**

Or. en

Amendment 392
Csaba Sándor Tabajdi

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 34

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

34. Calls for the guarantee of a fair and stable return for the farming community to

34. Calls for the guarantee of a fair and stable return for the farming community,

remain a primary goal for the new CAP, whilst providing good value for money and a fair return for *consumers*;

through rewarding for the delivery of public goods, to *become the* primary goal for the new CAP, whilst providing good value for money and a fair return for *citizens*;

Or. en

Amendment 393
Brian Simpson

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 34

Motion for a resolution

34. Calls for the guarantee of a fair and stable return for the farming community to remain a primary goal for the new CAP, whilst providing good value for money and a fair return for consumers;

Amendment

34. Calls for the guarantee of a fair and stable return for the farming community to remain a primary goal for the new CAP, whilst providing good value for money and a fair return for consumers *through increasing competitiveness in the agricultural sector and allowing farmers to respond to market signals*;

Or. en

Amendment 394
Christel Schaldemose, Åsa Westlund

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 34

Motion for a resolution

34. Calls for the guarantee of a fair and stable return for the farming community to *remain a* primary goal for the new CAP, whilst providing good value for money and a fair return for *consumers*;

Amendment

34. Calls for the guarantee of a fair and stable return for the farming community, *through rewarding for the delivery of public goods*, to *become the* primary goal for the new CAP, whilst providing good value for money and a fair return for *citizens*;

Or. en

Amendment 395

Michel Dantin, Giovanni La Via, Béla Glattfelder, Herbert Dorfmann

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 34

Motion for a resolution

34. Calls for the guarantee of a fair and stable **return** for the farming community to remain a primary goal for the new CAP, whilst providing good value for money and a fair **return** for consumers;

Amendment

34. ***Stresses that farmers require clarity and adequate incomes to carry out their tasks***; calls for the guarantee of a fair and stable **income** for the farming community to remain a primary goal for the new CAP, whilst providing good value for money and fair **treatment** for consumers;

Or. fr

Amendment 396

Krisztina Morvai

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 34 – subparagraph a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

a) Considers that the food market should be more localized to support a policy close to people and their communities to help them define their own agricultural policies and consumption, promote local production, using local consumer cooperatives and facing the importation of cheap mass-products and food substitutes of very poor quality

Or. en

Amendment 397

Vasilica Viorica Dăncilă, Daciana Octavia Sârbu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 34 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

34a. Stresses that agriculture has its particular characteristics in every Member State; reiterates, in this context, the importance of small and medium-sized farms, given their role in supplying local markets with fresh products and the need for them to benefit on a continuous basis from Community aid of a targeted nature;

Or. ro

Amendment 398

Vasilica Viorica Dăncilă, Daciana Octavia Sârbu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 34 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

34b. Calls for the continuation of the two pillars of the CAP, albeit with a more consistent differentiation; the second pillar should have as its objective support for agriculture as a public service in the context of its role in terms of the environment and the countryside; it would be prudent to consider transferring the measures for enhancing competitiveness (axis 1 of the second pillar) to the first pillar, as being intended to strengthen the role of agricultural producers and boost their income levels on the market;

Or. ro

Amendment 399

Véronique Mathieu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

35. Calls for measures to be taken to strengthen producers' **and** producer organisations' bargaining power and improve the functioning of the food supply-chain with greater transparency of food prices and action to address unfair commercial practices;

Amendment

35. Calls for measures to be taken to strengthen producers', producer organisations' **and inter-branch organisations'** bargaining power and improve the functioning of the food supply-chain with greater transparency of food prices and action to address unfair commercial practices;

Or. fr

Amendment 400
Esther De Lange

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

35. Calls for measures to be taken to strengthen producers' and producer organisations' bargaining power and improve the functioning of the food supply-chain with greater transparency of food prices and action to address unfair commercial practices;

Amendment

35. Calls for measures to be taken to strengthen producers' and producer organisations' bargaining power and improve the functioning of the food supply-chain with greater transparency of food prices and action to address unfair commercial practices; **believes that these objectives may call for an adjustment or clarification of EU competition rules;**

Or. en

Amendment 401
Stéphane Le Foll, Spyros Danellis, Paolo De Castro, Marc Tarabella, Csaba Sándor Tabajdi, Wojciech Michał Olejniczak

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

35. Calls for measures to be taken to strengthen producers' and producer organisations' bargaining power and

Amendment

35. Calls for measures **based on public-law rules** to be taken to strengthen producers' and producer organisations' bargaining

improve the functioning of the food supply-chain with greater transparency of food prices and action to address unfair commercial practices;

power *vis-à-vis downstream industries in order to better adapt supply to demand, create and more evenly distribute added value* and improve the functioning of the food supply-chain with greater transparency of food prices and action to address unfair commercial practices; *considers it important, in this connection, to strengthen inter-branch organisations;*

Or. fr

Amendment 402

Michel Dantin, Béla Glattfelder, Herbert Dorfmann

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

35. Calls for measures to be taken to strengthen producers' and producer organisations' bargaining power and improve the functioning of the food supply-chain *with* greater transparency of food prices *and* action to address unfair commercial practices;

Amendment

35. Calls for measures to be taken to strengthen producers' and producer organisations' *management capacity and* bargaining power and improve the functioning of the food supply-chain *by encouraging negotiations within branches and increasing the* transparency of food prices, *as well as* action to address unfair commercial practices; *takes the view that consideration should be given to adapting competition rules in order to take account of the specific features of the agricultural markets;*

Or. fr

Amendment 403

Iratxe García Pérez

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

35. Calls for measures to be taken to strengthen producers' and producer

Amendment

35. Calls for measures to be taken to strengthen producers' and producer

organisations' bargaining power and improve the functioning of the food supply-chain with greater transparency of food prices and action to address unfair commercial practices;

organisations' bargaining power, *as well as that of the interprofessional organisations*, and improve the functioning of the food supply-chain with greater transparency of food prices and action to address unfair commercial practices;

Or. es

Amendment 404
Iratxe García Pérez

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 35 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

35a. Believes in the need to adapt the Community rules on competition and the single COM in order to offer the interprofessional organisations the tools they need if they are to make progress in the collective negotiation of contracts with price levels that cover production costs;

Or. es

Amendment 405
Elisabeth Köstinger

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 36

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

36. Believes that there has to be a minimum safety net within the future framework of the CAP in order to manage extreme market price volatility and provide rapid and efficient responses to economic crises arising in the sector;

36. Believes that there has to be a minimum safety net within the future framework of the CAP in order to manage extreme market price volatility and provide rapid and efficient responses to economic crises arising in the sector; ***in particular, instruments should be introduced to protect agricultural income from excessive price volatility;***

Or. de

Amendment 406
Astrid Lulling

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 36

Motion for a resolution

36. Believes that there *has* to be a *minimum* safety net within the future framework of the CAP in order to manage extreme market price volatility and provide rapid and efficient responses to economic crises arising in the sector;

Amendment

36. Believes that there *have* to be *market management measures acting as* a safety net within the future framework of the CAP in order to manage extreme market price volatility and provide rapid and efficient responses to economic crises arising in the sector;

Or. fr

Amendment 407
Georgios Papastamkos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 36

Motion for a resolution

36. Believes that there *has* to be a *minimum* safety net within the future framework of the CAP in order to manage extreme market price volatility and provide rapid and efficient responses to economic crises arising in the sector;

Amendment

36. Believes that there *have* to be *flexible and effective market regulatory measures in order to ensure a genuine* safety net within the future framework of the CAP in order to manage extreme market price volatility and provide rapid and efficient responses to economic crises arising in the sector;

Or. el

Amendment 408
Ville Itälä

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 36

Motion for a resolution

36. Believes that there has to be a ***minimum*** safety net within the future framework of the CAP in order to manage extreme market price volatility and provide rapid and efficient responses to economic crises arising in the sector;

Amendment

36. Believes that there has to be ***an adequate*** safety net within the future framework of the CAP in order to manage extreme market price volatility and provide rapid and efficient responses to economic crises arising in the sector;

Or. en

Amendment 409

Luis Manuel Capoulas Santos

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 36**

Motion for a resolution

36. Believes that there has to be a minimum safety net within the future framework of the CAP in order to manage extreme market price volatility and provide rapid and efficient responses to economic crises arising in the sector;

Amendment

36. Believes that there has to be a minimum safety net within the future framework of the CAP in order to manage extreme market price volatility and provide rapid and efficient responses to economic crises arising in the sector; ***this should be integrated into a system for the regulation and management of risks and crises which, as well as helping reduce market volatility, can prevent or minimise the consequences of natural or health disasters;***

Or. pt

Amendment 410

Stéphane Le Foll, Marc Tarabella, Csaba Sándor Tabajdi, Wojciech Michał Olejniczak

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 36**

Motion for a resolution

36. Believes that there has to be a ***minimum safety net within the future framework of the CAP in order to manage***

Amendment

36. Believes that there has to be ***an effective and flexible intervention mechanism to respond to farming crises***

extreme market price volatility *and provide rapid and efficient responses to economic crises arising in the sector*;

caused by extreme market price volatility;

Or. fr

Amendment 411
Mariya Nedelcheva

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 36

Motion for a resolution

36. Believes that there has to be a **minimum** safety net within the future framework of the CAP in order to manage **extreme** market price volatility and provide rapid and efficient responses to economic crises arising in the sector;

Amendment

36. Believes that there has to be a **guaranteed** safety net within the future framework of the CAP in order to manage market price volatility **and the aftermath of adverse climatic events**, and **to** provide rapid and efficient responses to economic crises arising in the sector;

Or. bg

Amendment 412
Iratxe García Pérez

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 36

Motion for a resolution

36. Believes that there has to be a **minimum** safety net within the future framework of the CAP in order to manage extreme market price volatility and provide rapid and efficient responses to economic crises arising in the sector;

Amendment

36. Believes that there has to be a **broad** safety net within the future framework of the CAP in order to manage extreme market price volatility and provide rapid and efficient responses to economic crises arising in the sector;

Or. es

Amendment 413
Pascale Gruny

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 36

Motion for a resolution

36. Believes that there has to be a **minimum** safety net within the future framework of the CAP in order to **manage** extreme market price volatility and provide rapid and efficient responses to economic crises arising in the sector;

Amendment

36. Believes that there has to be a safety net within the future framework of the CAP in order to **reduce** extreme market price volatility, **manage the impact thereof** and provide rapid and efficient responses to economic crises arising in the sector;

Or. fr

Amendment 414
Sergio Paolo Francesco Silvestris

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 36

Motion for a resolution

36. Believes that **there has to be a minimum safety net** within the future framework of the CAP in order to manage extreme market price volatility and provide rapid and efficient responses to economic crises arising in the sector;

Amendment

36. Believes that **mechanisms contributing to the stability of farm incomes should remain in place** within the future framework of the CAP in order to manage extreme market price volatility and provide rapid and efficient responses to economic crises arising in the sector;

Or. en

Amendment 415
Patrick Le Hyaric

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 36

Motion for a resolution

36. Believes that there has to be a minimum safety net within the future framework of the CAP in order to manage

Amendment

36. Believes that there has to be a minimum safety net within the future framework of the CAP in order to manage

extreme market price volatility and provide rapid and efficient responses to economic crises arising in the sector;

extreme market price volatility and provide rapid and efficient responses to economic crises arising in the sector; ***this safety net includes an intra-Community minimum pricing policy;***

Or. fr

Amendment 416

Esther Herranz García, Gabriel Mato Adrover

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 36 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

36a. Believes that, to avoid over-production crises and/or allow fair farmland use in Europe, steps should be taken to maintain the specific production capacity regulation measures available in some sectors;

Or. fr

Amendment 417

Vasilica Viorica Dăncilă, Daciana Octavia Sârbu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 36 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

36a. Considers that reducing direct payments under the first pillar would have devastating consequences, not only for farmers but, to an equal extent, for the countryside, for agriculture-linked public services, for consumers and for society, given that the latter is a beneficiary as a whole; direct payments are, therefore, essential and must be maintained, above all for the new Member States;

Or. ro

Amendment 418
Paolo De Castro

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 36 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

36 a. Considers that, to enable the market to be managed more efficiently and avoid crises of overproduction, the specific instruments for the management of production potential which are available in some sectors should be retained, based on the principles of fairness and non-discrimination;

Or. it

Amendment 419
Astrid Lulling

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 36 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

36a. Considers that, in order to avoid overproduction crises and ensure fairer use of European farmland, the specific tools to support production potential enjoyed by certain sectors should be maintained;

Or. fr

Amendment 420
Csaba Sándor Tabajdi, Rareș-Lucian Niculescu, Vasilica Viorica Dăncilă

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 36 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

36 a. notes the discriminative treatment of the new member states, joined the EU in

2004 and 2007, concerning the allocation of agricultural subsidies, considering that the average combined level of pillar 1 and pillar 2 subsidies by 2013 will be 339 EUR/ha in the EU-27, 354 EUR/ha in the EU-15, while only 299 EUR/ha in the EU-12;

(new paragraph)

Or. en

Amendment 421

Peter Jahr, Albert Deß, Elisabeth Köstinger, Elisabeth Jeggle, Hans-Peter Mayer, Herbert Dorfmann, Britta Reimers

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 37

Motion for a resolution

37. Calls for a *fairer* distribution of CAP payments *and insists that it should be fair to farmers in both new and old Member States*;

Amendment

37. Calls for a *fair* distribution of CAP payments;

Or. de

Amendment 422

Christophe Béchu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 37

Motion for a resolution

37. Calls for a *fairer* distribution of CAP payments *and insists that it should be fair to farmers in both new and old Member States*⁸;

Amendment

37. Calls for a *fair* distribution of CAP payments⁸;

Or. fr

Amendment 423
Krisztina Morvai

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 37

Motion for a resolution

37. Calls for a fairer distribution of CAP payments and insists that it should be fair to farmers in both new and old Member States⁸ ;

Amendment

37. Calls for a fairer distribution of CAP payments, ***with the launch of a high ceiling of payments based on the surface***, and insists that it should be fair to farmers in both new and old Member States⁸ ;

Or. en

Amendment 424
Sandra Kalniete, Mariya Nedelcheva

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 37

Motion for a resolution

37. Calls for ***a fairer*** distribution of CAP payments and insists that it should be fair to farmers in both new and old Member States⁸ ;

Amendment

37. Calls for ***more equality in the*** distribution of CAP payments and insists that it should be fair to farmers in both new and old Member States⁸ ;

Or. en

Amendment 425
Csaba Sándor Tabajdi, Rareş-Lucian Niculescu, Vasilica Viorica Dăncilă

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 37

Motion for a resolution

37. Calls for a ***fairer*** distribution of CAP payments and insists that it should be fair to farmers in both new and old Member States⁸ ;

Amendment

37. Calls for a ***fair*** distribution of CAP payments and insists that it should be fair to farmers in both new and old Member States⁸ ;

Or. en

Amendment 426
Ulrike Rodust, Brian Simpson

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 37

Motion for a resolution

37. Calls for a fairer distribution of CAP payments and insists that it should be fair to farmers in both new and old Member States⁸ ;

Amendment

37. Calls for a fairer distribution of CAP payments and insists that it should be fair to farmers in both new and old Member States⁸ , ***for this purpose in the Member States objective criteria should be considered for example purchasing power parity, different levels of costs, different income disparity between agriculture and overall economy;***

Or. en

Amendment 427

Alfreds Rubikson behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 37

Motion for a resolution

37. Calls for a fairer distribution of CAP payments and insists that it should be fair to farmers in ***both new and old*** Member States⁸ ;

Amendment

37. Calls for a fairer distribution of CAP payments and insists that it should be fair to farmers in Member States⁸ ;

Or. en

Amendment 428
Georgios Papastamkos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 37

Motion for a resolution

37. Calls for a fairer distribution of CAP

Amendment

37. Calls for a fairer distribution of CAP

payments and insists that it should be fair to farmers in both new and old Member States;

payments and insists that it should be fair to farmers in both new and old Member States; ***considers that, to this end, a redistribution of payments is necessary, taking account of not only size but also the actual terms of competition applicable to the various types of holding, for example small multifunctional holdings contributing to employment and rural development and large-scale holdings better able to adapt to the requirements of not only the market but the CAP itself;***

Or. el

Amendment 429
Marit Paulsen, Lena Ek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 37

Motion for a resolution

37. Calls for a fairer distribution of CAP payments and insists that it should be fair to farmers in both new and old Member States⁸ ;

Amendment

37. Calls for a fairer distribution of CAP payments and insists that it should be fair to farmers in both new and old Member States⁸ ; ***calls for the support to be targeted to farmers for the delivery of such public goods which the market does not reward them for; firmly believes that the processing industry should not receive CAP support;***

Or. en

Amendment 430
Maria Do Céu Patrão Neves

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 37

Motion for a resolution

37. Calls for a fairer distribution of CAP payments ***and insists that it should be fair to farmers in both new and old Member***

Amendment

37. Calls for a fairer distribution of CAP payments;

States;

Or. pt

Amendment 431
Mariya Nedelcheva

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 37

Motion for a resolution

37. Calls for a fairer distribution of CAP payments and insists that it should be fair to farmers *in* both *new* and *old Member States*⁸;

Amendment

37. Calls for a fairer distribution of CAP payments and insists that it should be fair to farmers *at* both *national* and *EU level*; *points to the need to ensure equitable support under the CAP for farmers in the livestock and arable sectors*;

Or. bg

Amendment 432
Vasilica Viorica Dăncilă, Daciana Octavia Sârbu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 37 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

37a. Considers that reducing direct payments under the first pillar would have devastating consequences, not only for farmers but, to an equal extent, for the countryside, for agriculture-linked public services, for consumers and for society, given that the latter is a beneficiary as a whole; direct payments are, therefore, essential and must be maintained, above all for the new Member States;

Amendment

Or. ro

Amendment 433

Csaba Sándor Tabajdi, Rareș-Lucian Niculescu, Vasilica Viorica Dăncilă

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 37 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

37 a. notes that the new Member States lag behind the EU-15 in terms of technology, logistics and production-efficiency, which has been further aggravated by a long phasing-in (nine years), with a low starting level (25 %) for the direct payments in the new Member States. Remarks that in the absence of specific measures of preferential treatment the new Member States' competitive disadvantage will remain. As a consequence producers of new Member States will further lose ground on domestic markets and agricultural production will be ceased in many areas resulting massive rural unemployment and social tensions;

(new paragraph)

Or. en

Amendment 434

Csaba Sándor Tabajdi, Rareș-Lucian Niculescu, Vasilica Viorica Dăncilă

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 37 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

37 b. believes that modernisation of the agricultural systems in some New Member States is capital to take up the challenges of food security, social development of rural communities and competitiveness of holdings. Calls on the Commission to work out 'specific measures for preferential treatment of new member states', to ensure the catching up of their agricultural sector

with the average technological, logistical and production-efficiency level of the EU-15;

(new paragraph)

Or. en

Amendment 435

Csaba Sándor Tabajdi, Rareş-Lucian Niculescu, Vasilica Viorica Dăncilă

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 37 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

37 c. recognises that as a natural consequence of technological development in the new member states workplaces will disappear in the primary production sector; notes that labour released in the primary production sector should be redirected to the processing industry, or their retraining should be fostered by different European policies;

(new paragraph)

Or. en

Amendment 436

Peter Jahr, Albert Deß, Elisabeth Köstinger, Elisabeth Jeggle, Hans-Peter Mayer, Herbert Dorfmann

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 37 – footnote 8

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8. See graph 6 annexed.

deleted

Or. de

Amendment 437
Giovanni La Via

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 38

Motion for a resolution

38. Believes that viable farming businesses are fundamental to sustaining thriving rural communities;

Amendment

38. Believes that viable farming businesses are fundamental to sustaining thriving rural communities, *as such businesses generate employment and services at local level;*

Or. it

Amendment 438
Krisztina Morvai

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 38

Motion for a resolution

38. Believes that viable farming businesses are fundamental to sustaining thriving rural communities;

Amendment

38. Believes that viable farming businesses *and sustainable family farms* are fundamental to sustaining thriving rural communities;

Or. en

Amendment 439
Ulrike Rodust

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 38

Motion for a resolution

38. Believes that viable farming businesses are fundamental to sustaining thriving rural communities;

Amendment

38. Believes that viable farming businesses are fundamental to sustaining thriving rural communities, *since agriculture and the countryside are closely connected;*

Or. de

Amendment 440
Maria Do Céu Patrão Neves

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 38

Motion for a resolution

38. Believes that viable farming businesses are fundamental to **sustaining thriving** rural communities;

Amendment

38. Believes that viable farming businesses are fundamental to **preserving** rural communities **and to their socio-economic development, and that it is therefore necessary to create the conditions for their economic viability**;

Or. pt

Amendment 441
Csaba Sándor Tabajdi, Rareş-Lucian Niculescu, Vasilica Viorica Dăncilă

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 38 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

38 a. takes the view that the present system of direct payments promotes arable cropping too significantly, does not assist properly the establishment of a sustainable animal husbandry and does not promote and facilitate the necessary structural changes, especially in Member States and regions where specialised farms play a decisive role in the agriculture;

(new paragraph)

Or. en

Amendment 442
Luis Manuel Capoulas Santos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 38 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

38a. Believes, furthermore, that in order to ensure suitable countryside use measures are required to promote diversification of the economic base and the modernisation and competitiveness of farms; the new CAP must, therefore, include a major component of socio-structural aid and must take account of the value added created by the experience of involving local communities in rural development;

Or. pt

Amendment 443

Bas Eickhout

Motion for a resolution

Subh. 8

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

A more sustainable CAP

A **greener and** more sustainable CAP

Or. en

Amendment 444

Christel Schaldemose, Åsa Westlund

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 39

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

39. Believes that agriculture has a leading role to play in tackling climate change by reducing GHG emissions, increasing carbon sequestration capacity and developing and using more renewable energy sources; believes that climate considerations should be integrated across CAP measures **where appropriate**;

39. Believes that agriculture has a leading role to play in tackling climate change by reducing GHG emissions, increasing carbon sequestration capacity and developing and using more **sustainable** renewable energy sources **which deliver proven and significant emission savings**; believes that climate considerations should be integrated across **all** CAP measures

Amendment 445

Helmut Scholz, Sabine Wils, Cornelia Ernst

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 39

Motion for a resolution

39. Believes that agriculture has a leading role to play in tackling climate change by reducing GHG emissions, increasing carbon sequestration capacity and developing and using more renewable energy sources; believes that climate considerations should be integrated across CAP measures where appropriate;

Amendment

39. Believes that agriculture has a leading role to play in tackling climate change by reducing **and avoiding** GHG emissions (**ban on ploughing grassland**), increasing carbon sequestration capacity and developing and using more renewable energy sources; believes that climate considerations should be integrated across CAP measures where appropriate;

Or. de

Amendment 446

Britta Reimers, Albert Deß, Peter Jahr

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 39

Motion for a resolution

39. Believes that agriculture **has a leading role to play in tackling climate change** by reducing GHG emissions, increasing carbon sequestration capacity and developing and using more renewable energy sources; believes that climate considerations should be integrated across CAP measures **where appropriate**;

Amendment

39. Believes that agriculture **can continue to mitigate its climate impact** by reducing GHG emissions, increasing carbon sequestration capacity and developing and using more renewable energy sources; believes that climate considerations should be integrated **only** across CAP **Pillar 2** measures;

Or. de

Amendment 447
Bas Eickhout

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 39

Motion for a resolution

39. Believes that agriculture has a leading role to play in tackling climate change by reducing GHG emissions, increasing carbon sequestration capacity and developing and using more renewable energy sources; believes that climate considerations should be integrated across CAP measures ***where appropriate***;

Amendment

39. Believes that agriculture has a leading role to play in tackling climate change by reducing GHG emissions, increasing carbon sequestration capacity and developing and using more ***sustainable*** renewable energy sources ***which deliver proven and significant emission savings***; believes that climate considerations should be integrated across ***all*** CAP measures;

Or. en

Amendment 448
María Do Céu Patrão Neves

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 39

Motion for a resolution

39. Believes that agriculture has a leading role to play in tackling climate change by reducing GHG emissions, increasing carbon sequestration capacity and developing and using more renewable energy sources; believes that climate considerations should be integrated across CAP measures where appropriate;

Amendment

39. Believes that agriculture has a leading role to play in tackling climate change by reducing GHG emissions, increasing carbon sequestration capacity and developing and using more renewable energy sources; ***advocates, therefore, specific measures to that end with input from all climate-related areas; recalls that at the same time it is essential to equip agriculture with new forms of funding to meet these new challenges***;

Or. pt

Amendment 449

Stéphane Le Foll, Paolo De Castro, Marc Tarabella, Csaba Sándor Tabajdi, Wojciech Michał Olejniczak

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 39

Motion for a resolution

39. Believes that agriculture has a leading role to play in tackling climate change by reducing GHG emissions, increasing carbon sequestration capacity and developing and using more renewable energy sources; believes that climate considerations should be integrated across CAP measures where appropriate;

Amendment

39. Believes that agriculture has a leading role to play in tackling climate change by reducing GHG emissions, increasing carbon sequestration capacity and developing and using more renewable energy sources *and bio-based materials*; believes that climate considerations should be integrated across CAP measures where appropriate;

Or. fr

Amendment 450

Elisabeth Köstinger

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 39

Motion for a resolution

39. Believes that agriculture has a *leading* role to play in tackling climate change by reducing GHG emissions, increasing carbon sequestration capacity and developing and using more renewable energy sources; believes that climate considerations should be integrated across CAP measures where appropriate;

Amendment

39. Believes that agriculture has a *specific* role to play in tackling climate change by reducing GHG emissions, increasing carbon sequestration capacity and developing and using more renewable energy sources; believes that climate considerations should be integrated across CAP measures where appropriate;

Or. de

Amendment 451

Astrid Lulling

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 39

Motion for a resolution

39. Believes that agriculture has a leading role to play in tackling climate change by reducing GHG emissions, increasing carbon sequestration capacity and developing and using more renewable energy sources; believes that climate considerations should be integrated across CAP measures where appropriate;

Amendment

39. Believes that agriculture has a leading role to play in tackling climate change by reducing GHG emissions ***which are not a direct result of stock farming***, increasing carbon sequestration capacity and developing and using more renewable energy sources; believes that climate considerations should be integrated across CAP measures where appropriate;

Or. fr

Amendment 452

Milan Zver

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 39 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

39a. Believes that the future of agriculture depends on young farmers, who need new knowledge and skills, that education systems should be adapted accordingly, and that in line with the 2020 strategy agricultural research should be further promoted;

Amendment

Or. sl

Amendment 453

Mairead McGuinness, Véronique Mathieu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 40

Motion for a resolution

40. Considers that production efficiency is fundamental to more sustainable management of scarce resources and that farmers should innovate by using the latest financial, scientific and technical tools to

Amendment

40. Considers that production efficiency is fundamental to more sustainable management of scarce resources and that farmers should innovate by using the latest financial, scientific and technical tools to

help meet the growing demand for food in a more economically, socially and environmentally sustainable manner;

help meet the growing demand for food **and industrial crops** in a more economically, socially and environmentally sustainable manner;

Or. en

Amendment 454
Elisabeth Köstinger

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 40

Motion for a resolution

40. Considers that production efficiency is fundamental to **more** sustainable management of scarce resources and that farmers should innovate by using the latest financial, scientific and technical tools to help meet the growing demand for food in a more economically, socially and environmentally sustainable manner;

Amendment

40. Considers that production efficiency is fundamental to sustainable management of scarce resources and that farmers should innovate by using the latest financial, scientific and technical tools to help meet the growing demand for food in a more economically, socially and environmentally sustainable manner; **the wishes of consumers must also be taken into account when considering freedom from GMOs;**

Or. de

Amendment 455
Bas Eickhout

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 40

Motion for a resolution

40. Considers that **production** efficiency is fundamental to more sustainable **management of scarce resources** and that farmers should innovate by using the latest financial, scientific and technical tools to **help meet the growing demand for** food in a more economically, socially and environmentally sustainable manner;

Amendment

40. Considers that **natural resource efficiency (including water and soil management)** is fundamental to more sustainable **food production** and that farmers should innovate by using the latest financial, scientific and technical tools to **produce** food in a more economically, socially and environmentally sustainable manner;

Amendment 456
Christel Schaldemose, Åsa Westlund

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 40

Motion for a resolution

40. Considers that **production** efficiency is fundamental to more sustainable **management of scarce resources** and that farmers should innovate by using the latest financial, scientific and technical tools to **help meet the growing demand for** food in a more economically, socially and environmentally sustainable manner;

Amendment

40. Considers that **natural resource** efficiency (**including water and soil management**) is fundamental to more sustainable **food production** and that farmers should innovate by using the latest financial, scientific and technical tools to **produce** food in a more economically, socially and environmentally sustainable manner;

Amendment 457
Helmut Scholz, Sabine Wils, Cornelia Ernst

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 40

Motion for a resolution

40. Considers that **production efficiency is fundamental to** more sustainable management **of scarce resources** and that farmers should innovate by using the latest financial, scientific and technical tools to help meet the **growing demand** for food in a more economically, socially and environmentally sustainable manner;

Amendment

40. Considers that **scarce resources must be used efficiently for** more sustainable management and that farmers should innovate by using the latest financial, scientific and technical tools to help meet the **need** for food **and renewable raw materials** in a more economically, socially and environmentally sustainable manner;

Amendment 458
Michel Dantin, Herbert Dorfmann

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 40

Motion for a resolution

40. Considers that production efficiency is fundamental to more sustainable management of scarce resources and that farmers should innovate by using the *latest* financial, scientific and technical tools to help meet the growing demand for food in a more economically, socially and environmentally sustainable manner;

Amendment

40. Considers that production *control* efficiency is fundamental to more sustainable management of scarce resources and that farmers should innovate by using the *most efficient* financial, scientific and technical *management* tools to help meet the growing demand for food in a more economically, socially and environmentally sustainable manner;

Or. fr

Amendment 459
Esther Herranz García, Gabriel Mato Adrover

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 40

Motion for a resolution

40. Considers *that production efficiency is fundamental to more sustainable management of scarce resources and* that farmers should innovate by using the latest financial, scientific and technical tools to help meet the growing demand for food in a more economically, socially and environmentally sustainable manner;

Amendment

40. Considers that farmers should innovate by using the latest financial, scientific and technical tools to help meet the growing demand for food in a more economically, socially and environmentally sustainable manner;

Or. es

Amendment 460
Jarosław Kalinowski, Wojciech Michał Olejniczak

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 40

Motion for a resolution

40. Considers that production efficiency is fundamental to more sustainable management of scarce resources and that farmers should innovate by using the latest financial, scientific and technical tools to help meet the growing demand for food in a more economically, socially and environmentally sustainable manner;

Amendment

40. Considers that production efficiency is fundamental to more sustainable management of scarce resources and that farmers should innovate by using the latest financial, scientific and technical tools to help meet the growing demand for food in a more economically, socially and environmentally sustainable manner;
considers that the CAP should play a key role;

Or. pl

Amendment 461

Stéphane Le Foll, Marc Tarabella, Csaba Sándor Tabajdi, Wojciech Michał Olejniczak

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 40

Motion for a resolution

40. Considers that production efficiency is fundamental to more sustainable management of scarce resources and that farmers should innovate by using the latest financial, scientific and technical tools to help meet the growing demand for food in a more economically, socially and environmentally sustainable manner;

Amendment

40. Considers that production efficiency is fundamental to more sustainable management of scarce resources and that farmers should innovate ***in their technical production methods*** by using the latest financial, scientific and technical tools to help meet the growing demand for food in a more economically, socially and environmentally sustainable manner;

Or. fr

Amendment 462

Christel Schaldemose, Åsa Westlund

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 40 – subparagraph a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

a) 40b. Calls for the future CAP to improve - through the provision of

information, training and incentives underpinned by appropriate legislation and the development of a mandatory agricultural practices through stronger GAEC requirements - the sustainability of agriculture through:

- enriching the soil with organic matter, increasing soil biodiversity and protecting against soil losses through appropriate cultivation techniques,

- utilising water resources efficiently and in line with the environmental threshold of the catchment area,

- protecting water quality and contributing to the objectives of the Water Framework Directive through sound management of soils, field margins, inputs, livestock and appropriate land use choices,

- protecting valuable carbon stores including peatland and permanent grassland,

- protecting and enhancing areas of natural habitat for wildlife,

- reducing the use of pesticides to contribute to the objectives of the Sustainable Use Directive and reflecting the requirement for mandatory integrated pest management from 2014.

- reducing artificial fertiliser use to contribute to climate change mitigation, water quality and efficient resource use.

Or. en

Amendment 463
Bas Eickhout

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 40 – subparagraph a (new)

a) Calls for the future CAP to improve - through the provision of information, training and incentives underpinned by appropriate legislation and the development of a mandatory agricultural practices through stronger GAEC requirements - the sustainability of agriculture through:

- enriching the soil with organic matter, increasing soil biodiversity and protecting against soil losses through appropriate cultivation techniques,

- utilising water resources efficiently and in line with the environmental threshold of the catchment area,

- protecting water quality and contributing to the objectives of the Water Framework Directive through sound management of soils, field margins, inputs, livestock and appropriate land use choices,

- protecting valuable carbon stores including peatland and permanent grassland,

- protecting and enhancing areas of natural habitat for wildlife,

- reducing the use of pesticides to contribute to the objectives of the Sustainable Use Directive and reflecting the requirement for mandatory integrated pest management from 2014.

- reducing artificial fertiliser use to contribute to climate change mitigation, water quality and efficient resource use.

Or. en

Amendment 464
Csaba Sándor Tabajdi

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 40 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

40 a. Calls for the future CAP to improve
- through the provision of information,
training and incentives underpinned by
appropriate legislation and the
development of a mandatory agricultural
practices through stronger GAEC
requirements - the sustainability of
agriculture through:

- enriching the soil with organic matter,
increasing soil biodiversity and protecting
against soil losses through appropriate
cultivation techniques,

- utilising water resources efficiently and
in line with the environmental threshold
of the catchment area,

- protecting water quality and
contributing to the objectives of the Water
Framework Directive through sound
management of soils, field margins,
inputs, livestock and appropriate land use
choices,

- protecting valuable carbon stores
including peatland and permanent
grassland,

- protecting and enhancing areas of
natural habitat for wildlife,

- reducing the use of pesticides to
contribute to the objectives of the
Sustainable Use Directive and reflecting
the requirement for mandatory integrated
pest management from 2014.

- reducing artificial fertiliser use to
contribute to climate change mitigation,
water quality and efficient resource use.

(new paragraph)

Amendment 465
Sergio Paolo Francesco Silvestris

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 40 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

40 a. Considers CAP should encourage the diffusion of knowledge and good agricultural practices to further increase the efficiency and sustainability of European agriculture;

Or. en

Amendment 466
Lena Ek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 40 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

40 a. Considers that alternative energy production is an excellent compliment to traditional farming activities to ensure a good income for farmers.

Or. en

Amendment 467
Sergio Paolo Francesco Silvestris

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 40 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

40 b. Recommends to this end the active presence of agronomic advisors in the regions to guide farmers in their attempts to deliver environmental public goods;

Amendment 468
Bas Eickhout

Motion for a resolution
Subh. 9

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

A greener CAP

deleted

Amendment 469
Britta Reimers

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 41

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

41. Notes that the market fails to reward farmers for protecting the environment; therefore believes that the CAP ***must become greener by incentivising farmers to maximise*** the delivery of eco-system services to further improve the sound environmental resource management of EU farmland;

41. Notes that the market fails to reward farmers for protecting the environment; therefore believes that the CAP ***should provide voluntary incentive systems as compensation for*** the delivery of additional eco-system services to further improve the sound environmental resource management of EU farmland;

Amendment 470
Marit Paulsen, Lena Ek, Marian Harkin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 41

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

41. Notes that the market fails to reward farmers for protecting the environment; therefore believes that the CAP must become greener by incentivising farmers to

41. Notes that the market fails to reward farmers for protecting the environment; therefore believes that the CAP must become greener by incentivising farmers to

maximise the delivery of eco-system services to further improve the sound environmental resource management of EU farmland;

optimize the delivery of eco-system services to further improve the sound environmental resource management of EU farmland;

Or. en

Amendment 471

Peter Jahr, Albert Deß, Elisabeth Köstinger, Elisabeth Jeggle, Hans-Peter Mayer, Herbert Dorfmann

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 41

Motion for a resolution

41. Notes that the market fails to reward farmers for protecting the environment; therefore believes that the CAP ***must become greener by incentivising farmers to maximise*** the delivery of eco-system services to further improve the sound environmental resource management of EU farmland;

Amendment

41. Notes that the market fails to reward farmers for protecting the environment; therefore believes that ***farmers must be given suitable financial compensation if the CAP becomes more environment-focused, in order to improve*** the delivery of eco-system services and further improve the sound environmental resource management of EU farmland;

Or. de

Amendment 472

Maria Do Céu Patrão Neves

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 41

Motion for a resolution

41. Notes that the market ***fails to reward*** farmers for protecting the environment; therefore believes that the ***CAP must become greener by incentivising*** farmers to maximise the delivery of eco-system services ***to further improve*** the sound environmental resource management of EU farmland;

Amendment

41. Notes that the market ***has not, to date, properly rewarded*** farmers for protecting the environment; therefore believes that the ***CAP's contribution in this field requires greater emphasis and encouragement, with incentives to*** farmers to maximise the delivery of eco-system services ***by means of packages of consistent and harmonised agri-environmental measures in order to ensure the further progress and***

incremental success of the sound environmental resource management of EU farmland;

Or. pt

Amendment 473

Esther Herranz García, Gabriel Mato Adrover

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 41

Motion for a resolution

41. Notes that the market fails to reward farmers for protecting the environment; therefore believes that the CAP must ***become greener by incentivising*** farmers to maximise the delivery of eco-system services to further improve the sound environmental resource management of EU farmland;

Amendment

41. Notes that the market fails to reward farmers for protecting the environment; therefore believes that the CAP must ***offer greater incentives to*** farmers to maximise the delivery of eco-system services to further improve the sound environmental resource management of EU farmland;

Or. es

Amendment 474

Diane Dodds

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 41

Motion for a resolution

41. Notes that the market fails to reward farmers for protecting the environment; therefore believes that the CAP ***must become greener by incentivising*** farmers to ***maximise*** the delivery of ***eco-system services to further improve*** the sound environmental resource management of EU farmland;

Amendment

41. Notes that the market fails to reward farmers for protecting the environment; therefore believes that the CAP ***should continue to incentivise*** farmers to ***improve*** the delivery of ***environmental benefits and*** the sound environmental resource management of EU farmland;

Or. en

Amendment 475
José Bové, Martin Häusling

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 41

Motion for a resolution

41. Notes that the market fails to **reward** farmers for protecting the environment; therefore believes that the CAP must become greener by incentivising farmers to maximise the delivery of eco-system services to further improve the sound environmental resource management of EU farmland;

Amendment

41. Notes that the market fails to **remunerate** farmers, **particularly small-scale family farms**, for protecting the environment **and ensuring the prosperity and survival of rural communities**; therefore believes that the CAP must become greener by incentivising farmers to maximise the delivery of eco-system services to further improve the sound environmental resource management of EU farmland; **believes that a system of progressive aid encouraging farmers to move towards a more sustainable system should be introduced**;

Or. fr

Amendment 476
Ville Itälä

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 41

Motion for a resolution

41. Notes that the market fails to reward farmers for protecting the environment; therefore believes that the CAP must become greener by **incentivising** farmers to **maximise** the delivery of eco-system services to further improve the sound environmental resource management of EU farmland;

Amendment

41. Notes that the market fails to reward farmers for protecting the environment; therefore believes that the CAP must become greener by **giving** farmers **a proper economic incentive** to **increase** the delivery of eco-system services to further improve the sound environmental resource management of EU farmland;

Or. en

Amendment 477

Riikka Manner

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 41

Motion for a resolution

41. Notes that the market fails to reward farmers for protecting the environment; therefore believes that the CAP must become greener by incentivising farmers to maximise the delivery of eco-system services to further improve the sound environmental resource management of EU farmland;

Amendment

41. Notes that the market fails to reward farmers for protecting the environment; therefore believes that the CAP must become greener by incentivising farmers to maximise the delivery of eco-system services to further improve the sound environmental resource management of EU farmland; ***notes that this should be achieved without creating an extra financial or bureaucratic burden to farmers;***

Or. en

Amendment 478

Marit Paulsen, Marian Harkin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 42

Motion for a resolution

42. Believes that farmers are well placed to contribute to green growth and respond to the energy crisis through the development of green energy in such forms as biomass, biowaste, biogas, second-generation biofuels and small-scale wind, solar and hydro energy, which will also help create new green job opportunities;

Amendment

42. Believes that farmers are well placed to contribute to green growth and respond to the energy crisis through the development of green energy in such forms as biomass, biowaste, biogas, second-generation biofuels and small-scale wind, solar and hydro energy, which will also help create new green job opportunities; ***considers that all materials, with the exception of raw materials for food and feed, may be used in this context.***

Or. en

Amendment 479
Véronique Mathieu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 42

Motion for a resolution

42. Believes that farmers are well placed to contribute to green growth and respond to the energy crisis through the development of green energy in such forms as **biomass**, biowaste, biogas, second-generation biofuels and small-scale wind, solar and hydro energy, which will also help create new green job opportunities;

Amendment

42. Believes that farmers are well placed to contribute to green growth and respond to the energy crisis, ***through the cultivation of biomass for energy production, sustainable bio-sourced products and the developments of bio-refineries, as well as*** through the development of green energy in such forms as, biowaste, biogas, second-generation biofuels and small-scale wind, solar and hydro energy, which will also help create new green job opportunities;

Or. fr

Amendment 480
Christophe Béchu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 42

Motion for a resolution

42. Believes that farmers are well placed to contribute to green growth and respond to the energy crisis through the development of green energy in such forms as biomass, biowaste, biogas, second-generation biofuels and small-scale wind, solar and hydro energy, which will also help create new green job opportunities;

Amendment

42. Believes that, ***thanks to improvements in production factors linked to advances in knowledge***, farmers are well placed to contribute to green growth and respond to the energy crisis through the development of green energy in such forms as biomass, biowaste, biogas, second-generation biofuels and small-scale wind, solar and hydro energy, which will also help create new green job opportunities;

Or. fr

Amendment 481
Bas Eickhout

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 42

Motion for a resolution

42. Believes that farmers are well placed to contribute to green growth and respond to the energy crisis through the development of green energy in such forms as biomass, biowaste, biogas, second-generation biofuels and small-scale wind, solar and hydro energy, which will also help create new green job opportunities;

Amendment

42. Believes that farmers are well placed to contribute to green growth and respond to the energy crisis through the development of **sustainable** green energy in such forms as biomass, biowaste, biogas, second-generation biofuels and small-scale wind, solar and hydro energy, which will also help create new green job opportunities;

Or. en

Amendment 482
Esther Herranz García, Gabriel Mato Adrover

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 42

Motion for a resolution

42. Believes that farmers are well placed to contribute to green growth and respond to the energy crisis through the development of green energy in such forms as biomass, biowaste, biogas, second-generation biofuels and small-scale wind, solar and hydro energy, which will also help create new green job opportunities;

Amendment

42. Believes that farmers are well placed to contribute to green growth and respond to the energy crisis through the development of green energy in such forms as biomass, **biogas**, biowaste, biogas, second-generation biofuels and small-scale wind, solar and hydro energy, which will also help create new green job opportunities;

Or. es

Amendment 483
Christel Schaldemose, Åsa Westlund

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 42

Motion for a resolution

42. Believes that farmers are well placed to contribute to green growth and respond to the energy crisis through the development of green energy in such forms as biomass, biowaste, biogas, second-generation biofuels and small-scale wind, solar and hydro energy, which will also help create new green job opportunities;

Amendment

42. Believes that farmers are well placed to contribute to green growth and respond to the energy crisis through the development of ***sustainable*** green energy in such forms as biomass, biowaste, biogas, second-generation biofuels and small-scale wind, solar and hydro energy, which will also help create new green job opportunities;

Or. en

Amendment 484

Lena Ek

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 42

Motion for a resolution

42. Believes that farmers are well placed to contribute to green growth and respond to the energy crisis through the development of green energy in such forms as biomass, biowaste, biogas, second-generation biofuels and small-scale wind, solar and hydro energy, which will also help create new green job opportunities;

Amendment

42. Believes that farmers are well placed to contribute to green growth and respond to the energy crisis through the development of green energy in such forms as biomass, biowaste, biogas, second-generation biofuels and small-scale wind, solar and hydro energy, which will also help create new green job opportunities; ***believes that the machines used in agriculture should use 50 % alternative fuels by 2020;***

Or. en

Amendment 485

Esther Herranz García, Gabriel Mato Adrover

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 42 – subparagraph a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

a) Considers that farmers can also play a very active role in protecting the EU's forests and in the sustainable

management of the forest biomass;

Or. es

Amendment 486
Richard Ashworth

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 43 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

43 a. Believes that farmers should be able to take advantage of new technologies which have the potential to allow production to increase whilst reducing the use of pesticides, fertilisers, land and water. Insists however that the use of new technology in agriculture should not undermine the ability of any farmer to choose what production method they use, or the ability of the consumer to choose food produced by different production methods.

Or. en

Amendment 487
James Nicholson

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 43 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

43 a. Believes that farmers should be able to take advantage of new technologies which have the potential to allow production to increase whilst reducing the use of pesticides, fertilisers, land and water. Insists, however, that the use of new technology in agriculture should not undermine the ability of any farmer to choose what production method they use, or the ability of the consumer to choose food produced by different production

methods.

Or. en

Amendment 488
Brian Simpson

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 44

Motion for a resolution

44. Believes that the new CAP must be simple to administer and reduce red tape and administrative burdens on farmers by moving towards the use of delivery tools such as outcome agreements and simple contracts;

Amendment

44. Believes that the new CAP must be simple to administer and reduce red tape and administrative burdens on farmers by moving towards the use of delivery tools such as outcome agreements and simple contracts ***which may require greater flexibility in determining payment rates for the delivery of environmental public goods;***

Or. en

Amendment 489
Krisztina Morvai

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 44

Motion for a resolution

44. Believes that the new CAP must be simple to administer and reduce red tape and administrative burdens on farmers by moving towards the use of delivery tools such as outcome agreements and simple contracts;

Amendment

44. Believes that the new CAP must be simple to administer and reduce red tape and administrative burdens on farmers by moving towards the use of delivery tools such as outcome agreements and simple contracts ***and calls for measures which ensure the client friendly approaches from the authorities and their executives;***

Or. en

Amendment 490
Carl Haglund, George Lyon

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 44

Motion for a resolution

44. Believes that the new CAP must be simple to administer and reduce red tape and administrative burdens on farmers by moving towards the use of delivery tools such as outcome agreements and simple contracts;

Amendment

44. Believes that the new CAP must be simple to administer, **transparent** and reduce red tape and administrative burdens on farmers by moving towards the use of delivery tools such as outcome agreements and simple contracts;

Or. en

Amendment 491
Peter Jahr, Albert Deß, Elisabeth Köstinger, Elisabeth Jeggle, Hans-Peter Mayer, Herbert Dorfmann

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 44

Motion for a resolution

44. Believes that the new CAP must be simple to administer and reduce red tape and administrative burdens on farmers by moving towards the use of delivery tools such as outcome agreements and simple contracts;

Amendment

44. Believes that the new CAP must be simple to administer and reduce red tape and administrative burdens on farmers by moving towards the use of delivery tools such as outcome agreements and simple contracts; ***at the same time points out that, particularly for smaller producers, the bureaucratic burden is disproportionate, so that it would be worth developing a simplified contribution system in Pillars 1 and 2, without jeopardising targets;***

Or. de

Amendment 492
Diane Dodds

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 44

Motion for a resolution

44. Believes that the new CAP must be simple to administer and reduce red tape and administrative burdens on farmers **by moving towards the use of delivery tools such as outcome agreements and simple contracts**;

Amendment

44. Believes that the new CAP must be simple to administer and reduce red tape and administrative burdens on farmers;

Or. en

Amendment 493
Sergio Paolo Francesco Silvestris

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 44

Motion for a resolution

44. Believes that the new CAP must be simple to administer and reduce red tape and administrative burdens on farmers by moving towards the use of delivery tools such as outcome agreements and **simple contracts**;

Amendment

44. Believes that the new CAP must be simple to administer and reduce red tape and administrative burdens on farmers by moving towards the use of delivery tools such as outcome agreements **setting the goals and empowering farmers to choose their own farming systems to meet the objectives**;

Or. en

Amendment 494
Astrid Lulling

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 44

Motion for a resolution

44. Believes that the new CAP must be simple to administer and reduce red tape and administrative burdens on farmers **by moving towards the use of delivery tools such as outcome agreements and simple contracts**;

Amendment

44. Believes that the new CAP must be simple to administer and reduce red tape and administrative burdens on farmers;

Or. fr

Amendment 495
Luis Manuel Capoulas Santos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 44

Motion for a resolution

44. Believes that the new CAP must be simple to administer and reduce red tape and administrative burdens on farmers by moving towards the use of delivery tools such as outcome agreements *and* simple contracts;

Amendment

44. Believes that the new CAP must be simple to administer and reduce red tape and administrative burdens on farmers by moving towards the use of delivery tools such as outcome agreements, simple contracts *and multiannual payments*;

Or. pt

Amendment 496
Liam Aylward

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 44

Motion for a resolution

44. Believes that the new CAP must be simple to administer and reduce red tape and administrative burdens on farmers by moving towards the use of delivery tools such as outcome agreements and simple contracts;

Amendment

44. Believes that the new CAP must *allow farmers to concentrate on their main task of providing quality agricultural products, it must* be simple to administer and reduce red tape and administrative burdens on farmers by moving towards the use of delivery tools such as outcome agreements and simple contracts;

Or. en

Amendment 497
Maria Do Céu Patrão Neves

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 44

Motion for a resolution

44. Believes that the new CAP must be simple to administer and reduce red tape and administrative burdens on farmers by moving towards the use of delivery tools such as outcome agreements and simple contracts;

Amendment

44. Believes that the new CAP must be simple to administer and reduce red tape and administrative burdens on farmers, ***while also harmonising the rules on controls and payments throughout the EU, thus helping action on competition-related problems in the context of the implementation of the CAP by the Member State authorities, with recourse to such measures as phasing in*** delivery tools such as outcome agreements and simple contracts;

Or. pt

Amendment 498

Stéphane Le Foll, Marc Tarabella, Csaba Sándor Tabajdi, Wojciech Michał Olejniczak

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 44 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

44a. Considers that existing agricultural policy architecture suffers from a lack of intelligibility and coherence which make it difficult to understand for farmers and citizens in general; consideration should therefore be given to reorganising the two pillars by combining the axis 2 measures under the rural development pillar (agri-environmental measures) with direct aid under the first pillar, since their content increasingly overlaps; overall support for the two pillars should finally make it possible to promote a new kind of agricultural development, taking into account all the new challenges posed by climate change, water and soil management, biodiversity and renewable energies;

Amendment

Or. fr

Amendment 499
Maria Do Céu Patrão Neves

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 44 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

44a. Believes it is essential that CAP funds be transferred to farmers in a less bureaucratic and faster fashion, so as to ensure that support has the desired effect on the real economy; to this end, it is vital to ensure the participation of producers' organisations and associative structures, in terms of both technical support and the interpretation of Community rules,

Or. pt

Amendment 500
Giovanni La Via

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 44 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

44a. Calls for appropriate measures to be taken to explain what the CAP consists of, not only to farmers but to all Europe's citizens, while providing transparently clear information about the objectives being pursued, the means available and the anticipated beneficial effects of implementing the CAP;

Or. it

Amendment 501
Brian Simpson

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 44 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

44 a. Considers that there needs to be a more proportionate and risk-based approach by the Commission to the application of regulatory controls, the conduct of compliance audits and the imposition of financial corrections;

Or. en

Amendment 502
Luis Manuel Capoulas Santos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 44 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

44a. Believes that if the CAP is to be genuinely simplified, its new architecture must be designed so as to avoid similar measures being split up between different policy instruments;

Or. pt

Amendment 503
Richard Ashworth

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 44 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

44 a. Believes that safeguards need to be introduced to ensure that biotechnology can be further used in agriculture without impacting on existing production methods.

Or. en

Amendment 504
James Nicholson

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 44 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

44 a. Believes that safeguards need to be introduced to ensure that biotechnology can be further explored for use in the agricultural sector without impacting on existing production methods.

Or. en

Amendment 505
Elisabeth Jeggle

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 44 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

44 a. Calls for the European Parliament to be provided with prompt, up-to-date information on the current state of the agriculture budget;

Or. de

Amendment 506
Maria Do Céu Patrão Neves

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 44 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

44b. Stresses that the need for stability and the possibility of medium- and long-term decision-making are crucial to any kind of economic activity; agriculture is an economic activity whose actors need a clearly-defined and solid framework to enable them to invest in the sector; the

multiple reforms, whether horizontal or sectoral, of recent years have in no way contributed to an environment of continuity of activity for practising farmers or to attracting young farmers or, indeed, external investors indirectly linked to agriculture;

Or. pt

Amendment 507
Elisabeth Köstinger

Motion for a resolution
Subh. 11

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Delivering a *fairer, greener* and *more* sustainable CAP

Delivering a *fair, green* and sustainable CAP

Or. de

Amendment 508
Esther Herranz García, Gabriel Mato Adrover

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 11

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Delivering a fairer, *greener* and more sustainable CAP

Delivering a fairer and more sustainable CAP

Or. es

Amendment 509
Luis Manuel Capoulas Santos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 45

Motion for a resolution

45. Recognises the wide range of new priorities for the CAP and ***notes that the new Member States' expectation when they joined the European Union was that CAP support would, over time, reach parity with old Member States***; therefore calls for the ***2013 CAP budget amount to be at least maintained post-2013 if the EU is to meet its current commitments and successfully deliver the new priorities***;

Amendment

45. Recognises the wide range of new priorities for the CAP and ***the need to respond to the justified expectations of fairness as regards the future distribution of resources among farmers in Europe***; therefore calls for the ***post-2013 CAP budget allocation to be sufficiently generous to enable the EU to meet its current commitments and successfully deliver the new priorities***;

Or. pt

Amendment 510
Marit Paulsen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 45

Motion for a resolution

45. Recognises the wide range of new priorities for the CAP and notes that the new Member States' expectation when they joined the European Union was that CAP support would, over time, reach parity with old Member States; ***therefore calls for the 2013 CAP budget amount to be at least maintained post-2013 if the EU is to meet its current commitments and successfully deliver the new priorities***;

Amendment

45. Recognises the wide range of new priorities for the CAP and notes that the new Member States' expectation when they joined the European Union was that CAP support would, over time, reach parity with old Member States; ***believes, however, that since the scarce EU resources must be used more efficiently and better targeted in the future, there is, in view of the Europe 2020 strategy, a need to reduce the agriculture percentage of the total EU budget and to use the money made available to invest in education, applied research and development, also to the benefit of the agricultural community***;

Or. en

Amendment 511
Richard Ashworth

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 45

Motion for a resolution

45. Recognises the wide range of new priorities for the CAP and notes that the new Member States' expectation when they joined the European Union was that CAP support would, over time, reach parity with old Member States; therefore calls for the 2013 CAP budget amount to be at least maintained post-2013 if the EU is to meet its current commitments and successfully deliver the new priorities;

Amendment

45. Recognises the wide range of new priorities for the CAP and notes that the new Member States' expectation when they joined the European Union was that CAP support would, over time, reach parity with old Member States; therefore calls for the 2013 CAP budget amount to be at least maintained post-2013 if the EU is to meet its current commitments and successfully deliver the new priorities; ***in the context of a full reassessment of CAP priorities.***

Or. en

Amendment 512
Helmut Scholz, Sabine Wils, Cornelia Ernst

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 45

Motion for a resolution

45. Recognises the wide range of new priorities for the CAP and notes that the new Member States' expectation when they joined the European Union was that CAP ***support*** would, over time, reach parity with old Member States; therefore calls for the 2013 CAP budget amount to be at least maintained ***post-2013*** if the EU is to meet its current commitments and successfully deliver the new priorities;

Amendment

45. Recognises the wide range of new priorities for the CAP and notes that the new Member States' expectation when they joined the European Union was that CAP ***payments*** would, over time, reach parity with old Member States; therefore calls for ***the CAP's budget requirements post-2013, proportionate to the tasks to be undertaken, to be announced as soon as possible and for*** the 2013 CAP budget amount to be at least maintained if the EU is to meet its current commitments and successfully deliver the new priorities;

Or. de

Amendment 513
Christophe Béchu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 45

Motion for a resolution

45. Recognises the wide range of new priorities for the CAP and notes that the new Member States' *expectation* when they joined the European Union was that CAP support would, *over time, reach parity* with old Member States; therefore calls for the 2013 CAP budget amount to be at least maintained post-2013 if the EU is to meet its current commitments and successfully deliver the new priorities;

Amendment

45. Recognises the wide range of new priorities for the CAP and notes that the new Member States' *demand* when they joined the European Union was that *their share of* CAP support would *in the long term be comparable* with *that given to* old Member States; therefore calls for the 2013 CAP budget amount to be at least maintained post-2013 if the EU is to meet its current commitments and successfully deliver the new priorities;

Or. fr

Amendment 514
Luís Paulo Alves

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 45

Motion for a resolution

45. Recognises the wide range of new priorities for the CAP and notes that the new Member States' expectation when they joined the European Union was that CAP support would, over time, reach parity with old Member States; therefore calls for the 2013 CAP budget amount to be at least maintained post-2013 if the EU is to meet its current commitments and successfully deliver the new priorities;

Amendment

45. Recognises the wide range of new priorities for the CAP and notes that the new Member States' expectation when they joined the European Union was that CAP support would, over time, reach parity with old Member States; therefore calls for the 2013 CAP budget amount to be at least maintained post-2013 if the EU is to meet its current commitments and successfully deliver the new priorities, *recalling that the CAP had never had to face so many challenges as it does today and that those challenges cannot be met with a lower budget allocation;*

Or. pt

Amendment 515

Czesław Adam Siekierski, Wojciech Michał Olejniczak, Filip Kaczmarek

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 45

Motion for a resolution

45. Recognises the wide range of new priorities for the CAP and notes that the new Member States' expectation when they joined the European Union was that CAP support would, over time, reach parity with old Member States; therefore calls for the 2013 CAP budget amount to be at least maintained post-2013 if the EU is to meet its current commitments and successfully deliver the new priorities;

Amendment

45. Recognises the wide range of new priorities for the CAP and notes that the new Member States' expectation when they joined the European Union was that CAP support would, over time, reach parity with old Member States; therefore calls for the 2013 CAP budget amount to be at least maintained post-2013 if the EU is to meet its current commitments and successfully deliver the new priorities; ***calls, also, for the introduction of a new and fair distribution of direct support to Member States and farmers in line with current and future challenges;***

Or. pl

Amendment 516

Mariya Nedelcheva

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 45

Motion for a resolution

45. Recognises the wide range of new priorities for the CAP and ***notes that*** the new Member States' expectation ***when they joined the European Union was*** that CAP support would, ***over time, reach parity*** with old Member States; therefore calls for the 2013 CAP budget amount to be at least maintained post-2013 if the EU is to meet its current commitments and successfully deliver the new priorities;

Amendment

45. Recognises the wide range of ***existing and*** new priorities for the CAP and the new Member States' ***justified*** expectation that CAP support would ***be in line*** with ***that for the*** old Member States; therefore calls for the 2013 CAP budget amount to be at least maintained post-2013 if the EU is to meet its current commitments and successfully deliver the new priorities;

Or. bg

Amendment 517

Peter Jahr, Albert Deß, Elisabeth Köstinger, Elisabeth Jeggle, Hans-Peter Mayer, Herbert Dorfmann, Britta Reimers

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 45

Motion for a resolution

45. Recognises the wide range of new priorities for the CAP and notes that the new Member States' expectation when they joined the European Union was **that CAP support would, over time, reach parity with old Member States**; therefore calls for the 2013 CAP budget amount to be at least maintained post-2013 **if the EU is to** meet its current commitments and successfully deliver the new priorities;

Amendment

45. Recognises the wide range of new priorities for the CAP and notes that the new Member States' expectation when they joined the European Union was **equal participation in the CAP**; therefore calls for the 2013 CAP budget amount to be at least maintained post-2013 **so that** the EU **can** meet its current commitments and successfully deliver the new priorities;

Or. de

Amendment 518

Brian Simpson

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 45

Motion for a resolution

45. Recognises the wide range of new priorities for the CAP and notes that the new Member States' expectation when they joined the European Union was that CAP support would, over time, reach parity with old Member States; **therefore calls for the 2013 CAP budget amount to be at least maintained post-2013 if the EU is to meet its current commitments and successfully deliver the new priorities**;

Amendment

45. Recognises the wide range of new priorities for the CAP and notes that the new Member States' expectation when they joined the European Union was that CAP support would, over time, reach parity with old Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 519
Christel Schaldemose, Åsa Westlund

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 45

Motion for a resolution

45. Recognises the wide range of new priorities for the CAP and notes that the new Member States' expectation when they joined the European Union was that CAP support would, over time, reach parity with old Member States; **therefore calls for the 2013 CAP budget amount to be at least maintained post-2013 if the EU is to meet its current commitments and successfully deliver the new priorities;**

Amendment

45. Recognises the wide range of new priorities for the CAP and notes that the new Member States' expectation when they joined the European Union was that CAP support would, over time, reach parity with old Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 520
Esther Herranz García, Gabriel Mato Adrover

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 45

Motion for a resolution

45. Recognises the wide range of new priorities for the CAP and notes that the new Member States' expectation when they joined the European Union was that CAP support would, over time, reach parity with old Member States; therefore calls for the **2013 CAP budget amount to be at least maintained post-2013** if the EU **is to** meet its **current** commitments and successfully deliver the new priorities;

Amendment

45. Recognises the wide range of new priorities for the CAP and notes that the new Member States' expectation when they joined the European Union was that CAP support would, over time, reach parity with old Member States; therefore calls for the CAP budget amount to be **in line with the EU's new financial requirements in the wake of the last enlargement, so as to enable** the EU to meet its **assumed** commitments and successfully deliver the new priorities;

Or. es

Amendment 521
Maria Do Céu Patrão Neves

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 45

Motion for a resolution

45. Recognises the wide range of new priorities for the CAP and notes that the new Member States' expectation *when they joined the* European Union was that CAP support would, over time, reach parity with old Member States; therefore calls for the 2013 CAP budget amount to be *at least maintained* post-2013 *if the EU is to meet its current commitments and successfully deliver the new priorities*;

Amendment

45. Recognises the wide range of new priorities for the CAP and notes that the new Member States' *expectation in the process of joining* the European Union *was that they would subsequently benefit from aid identical to that received by the* old Member States; therefore calls for the 2013 CAP budget amount to be *increased* post-2013, *in line with the rate of inflation and taking account of the commitments made to the new Member States and the responsibilities accruing to the CAP in the environmental field*;

Or. pt

Amendment 522
Marit Paulsen, Lena Ek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 45

Motion for a resolution

45. Recognises the wide range of new priorities for the CAP and notes that the new Member States' expectation when they joined the European Union was that CAP support would, over time, reach parity with old Member States; *therefore calls for the 2013 CAP budget amount to be at least maintained post-2013 if the EU is to meet its current commitments and successfully deliver the new priorities*;

Amendment

45. Recognises the wide range of new priorities for the CAP and notes that the new Member States' expectation when they joined the European Union was that CAP support would, over time, reach parity with old Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 523

José Bové

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 45

Motion for a resolution

45. Recognises the wide range of new priorities for the CAP and notes that the new Member States' expectation when they joined the European Union was that CAP support would, over time, reach parity with old Member States; therefore calls for the 2013 CAP budget amount to be at least maintained post-2013 if the EU is to meet its current commitments and successfully deliver the new priorities;

Amendment

45. Recognises the wide range of new priorities for the CAP and notes that the new Member States' expectation when they joined the European Union was that CAP support would, over time, reach parity with old Member States; therefore calls for the 2013 CAP budget amount to be at least maintained post-2013 if the EU is to meet its current commitments and successfully deliver the new priorities, ***including that of basing farm incomes on remunerative prices through a return to – among other instruments – variable levies at borders that will ensure fixed entry prices in euros, thereby combating cyclical price fluctuations;***

Or. fr

Amendment 524

Alyn Smith

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 45 – subparagraph a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

a) However expresses concern that, if the CAP has too many priorities, the limited amount of budget resources available will be over-stretched, and will not achieve effective outcomes, particularly in the field of food production;

Or. en

Amendment 525
Sabine Wils, Helmut Scholz, Cornelia Ernst

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 45 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

45 a. Calls for the 2-pillar model of the CAP to be maintained: Pillar 1 for non-cofinanced direct aid as a guarantee for farmers earning substantial legitimacy through a commitment to additional environmental and social criteria, and Pillar 2 for the development of rural areas with additional job-creation programmes;

Or. de

Amendment 526
Brian Simpson

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 45 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

45 a. In line with the spring European Council Conclusion on Europe 2020, expects the re-design of the CAP to provide instruments that deliver smart, inclusive, green growth; and believes there to be no rationale for public support that fails to achieve these objectives;

Or. en

Amendment 527
Richard Ashworth

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 45 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

45 a. In line with the spring European

*Council Conclusion on Europe 2020,
expects the re-design of the CAP to
provide instruments that deliver smart,
inclusive, green growth;*

Or. en

Amendment 528
Marit Paulsen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 46

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*46. Calls for the CAP budget to have an
end-of-year flexibility mechanism in order
to carry over and reallocate under-spends
in the following year;*

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 529
Brian Simpson

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 46

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*46. Calls for the CAP budget to have an
end-of-year flexibility mechanism in order
to carry over and reallocate under-spends
in the following year;*

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 530
Jens Geier

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 46

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

46. Calls for the CAP budget to have an end-of-year flexibility mechanism in order to carry over and reallocate under-spends in the following year; *deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 531
Giovanni La Via**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 46**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

46. Calls for the CAP budget to have an end-of-year flexibility mechanism in order to carry over and reallocate under-spends in the following year; *deleted*

Or. it

**Amendment 532
Christel Schaldemose, Åsa Westlund**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 46**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

46. Calls for the CAP budget to have an end-of-year flexibility mechanism in order to carry over and reallocate under-spends in the following year; *deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 533
Vasilica Viorica Dăncilă, Daciana Octavia Sârbu**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 46**

Motion for a resolution

46. Calls for the CAP budget to have an end-of-year flexibility mechanism in order to carry over and reallocate under-spends in the following year;

Amendment

46. Calls for the CAP budget to have an end-of-year flexibility mechanism in order to carry over and reallocate under-spends in the following year; ***calls on the Commission, in the context of climate change, to pay particular attention to financing organic farming and harmonising aids to such farming in the Member States;***

Or. ro

Amendment 534
Richard Ashworth

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 46

Motion for a resolution

46. Calls for the CAP budget to have ***an*** end-of-year flexibility mechanism in order to carry over and reallocate under-spends in the following year;

Amendment

46. Calls for the CAP budget to have ***a small*** end-of-year flexibility mechanism in order to carry over and reallocate under-spends in the following year, ***provided any reallocation resides within Heading 2 of the EU budget, however, the majority of the excess funds should be returned to the Member States.***

Or. en

Amendment 535
Brian Simpson

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 46 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

46 a. Expects the Commission to rigorously enforce financial discipline, in line with annual ceilings, to ensure that state support delivered through the CAP

achieves its objectives and delivers value for money for both the citizens who subsidise it and the farmers who benefit;

Or. en

Amendment 536
Richard Ashworth

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 46 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

46 a. Expects the Commission to rigorously enforce financial discipline, in line with annual ceilings, to ensure that state support delivered through the CAP achieves its objectives and delivers value for money for both the citizens who subsidise it and the farmers who benefit;

Or. en

Amendment 537
Brian Simpson

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 47

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

47. Insists that the CAP should not be renationalised and therefore believes that core direct support should remain fully financed by the EU budget, hence rejecting any further co-financing which could harm fair competition within the EU Single Market;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 538

Jarosław Kalinowski, Wojciech Michał Olejniczak, Artur Zasada

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 47

Motion for a resolution

47. Insists that the CAP should not be renationalised and therefore believes that **core** direct support should remain fully financed by the EU budget, hence rejecting any further co-financing which could harm fair competition within the EU Single Market;

Amendment

47. Insists that the CAP should not be renationalised and therefore believes that direct support should remain fully financed by the EU budget, hence rejecting any further co-financing which could harm fair competition within the EU Single Market;

Or. pl

Amendment 539

Astrid Lulling

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 47

Motion for a resolution

47. Insists that the CAP should not be renationalised and therefore believes that core direct support should remain fully financed by the EU budget, **hence rejecting any further co-financing which could harm fair competition within the EU Single Market;**

Amendment

47. Insists that the CAP should not be renationalised and therefore believes that core direct support should remain fully financed by the EU budget;

Or. fr

Amendment 540

Luis Manuel Capoulas Santos

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 47

Motion for a resolution

47. Insists that the CAP should not be renationalised and therefore believes that core direct support should remain fully

Amendment

47. Insists that the CAP should not be renationalised and therefore believes that core direct support should remain fully

financed by the EU budget, hence rejecting any **further** co-financing which could harm fair competition within the EU Single Market;

financed by the EU budget, hence rejecting any co-financing which could harm fair competition within the EU Single Market;

Or. pt

Amendment 541

Peter Jahr, Albert Deß, Elisabeth Köstinger, Elisabeth Jeggle, Hans-Peter Mayer, Herbert Dorfmann, Britta Reimers

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 47

Motion for a resolution

47. Insists that the CAP should not be renationalised and therefore believes that core direct support should remain fully financed by the EU budget, hence rejecting any **further** co-financing which could harm fair competition within the EU Single Market;

Amendment

47. Insists that the CAP should not be renationalised and therefore believes that core direct support **under Pillar 1** should remain fully financed by the EU budget, hence rejecting any cofinancing **under Pillar 1** which could harm fair competition within the EU Single Market;

Or. de

Amendment 542

Georgios Papastamkos

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 47

Motion for a resolution

47. Insists that the CAP should not be renationalised and therefore believes that **core direct support** should remain fully financed by the EU budget, hence rejecting any further co-financing which could harm fair competition within the EU Single Market;

Amendment

47. Insists that the CAP should not be renationalised and therefore believes that **aid and resources under the first pillar** should remain fully financed by the EU budget, hence rejecting any further co-financing which could harm fair competition within the EU Single Market;

Or. el

Amendment 543
Esther Herranz García, Gabriel Mato Adrover

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 47

Motion for a resolution

47. Insists that the CAP should not be renationalised and therefore believes that *core* direct support should remain fully financed by the EU budget, hence rejecting any further co-financing which could harm fair competition within the EU Single Market;

Amendment

47. Insists that the CAP should not be renationalised and therefore believes that direct support should remain fully financed by the EU budget, hence rejecting any further co-financing which could harm fair competition within the EU Single Market;

Or. es

Amendment 544
Maria Do Céu Patrão Neves

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 47

Motion for a resolution

47. Insists that the CAP should not be renationalised and therefore believes that *core* direct support should remain fully financed by the EU budget, *hence* rejecting any further co-financing which could harm fair competition within the EU Single Market;

Amendment

47. Insists that the CAP should not be renationalised and therefore believes that direct support should remain fully financed by the EU budget, rejecting any further co-financing which could harm fair competition within the EU Single Market;

Or. pt

Amendment 545
Stéphane Le Foll, Marc Tarabella, Csaba Sándor Tabajdi, Wojciech Michał Olejniczak

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 47

Motion for a resolution

47. Insists that the CAP should not be renationalised and therefore believes that

Amendment

47. Insists that the CAP should not be renationalised and therefore believes that

core direct support should remain fully financed by the EU budget, hence rejecting any further co-financing which could harm fair competition within the EU Single Market;

core direct support should remain fully financed by the EU budget, hence rejecting any further co-financing which could harm fair competition within the EU Single Market; ***considers that, because the new challenges posed by climate change, water, biodiversity and renewable energies represent future spending of interest and added value to the Community, they should be fully financed from the Union budget;***

Or. fr

Amendment 546
Marit Paulsen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 47

Motion for a resolution

47. Insists that the CAP should not be renationalised and therefore believes that core direct support should remain ***fully*** financed by the EU budget, ***hence rejecting any further co-financing which could harm*** fair competition within the EU Single Market;

Amendment

47. Insists that the CAP should not be renationalised and therefore believes that core direct support ***for certain public goods*** should remain financed by the EU budget, ***when it provides a European value added, in order to ensure*** fair competition within the EU Single Market;

Or. en

Amendment 547
Mariya Nedelcheva

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 47

Motion for a resolution

47. Insists that the CAP should not be renationalised and therefore believes that ***core direct support*** should remain fully financed by the EU budget, hence rejecting any further co-financing which could harm fair competition within the EU Single

Amendment

47. Insists that the CAP should not be renationalised and therefore believes that ***direct payments*** should remain fully financed by the EU budget, hence rejecting any further co-financing which could harm fair competition within the EU Single

Market;

Market;

Or. bg

Amendment 548
Richard Ashworth

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 47

Motion for a resolution

47. Insists that the CAP should not be renationalised **and therefore** believes that core direct support should remain fully financed by the EU budget, **hence rejecting any further** co-financing **which could harm fair competition within** the **EU Single Market**;

Amendment

47. Insists that the CAP should not be renationalised, **however**, believes that **while** core direct support should remain fully financed by the EU budget, co-financing **in** the **1st pillar must be explored**;

Or. en

Amendment 549
Peter Jahr, Albert Deß, Elisabeth Jeggle, Hans-Peter Mayer, Elisabeth Köstinger, Britta Reimers, Herbert Dorfmann

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 48 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

48. Calls for **a fair** distribution of CAP funds to farmers across the EU; recalls that to respect the diversity of farming in the EU, objective criteria must be found in order to define **a fair** system of distribution:

Amendment

48. Calls for **an objectively-targeted** distribution of CAP funds to farmers across the EU; recalls that to respect the diversity of farming in the EU, objective criteria must be found in order to define **an objectively-targeted** system of distribution: **it should be pointed out that direct payments are a way of contributing to income guarantees and risk-hedging for farmers, offsetting the socially desirable high standards in the EU and the continuing reduction of tariff barriers, and providing remuneration for social agricultural activities which receive no market compensation; finds that the level**

of economic development, which is very different across the Member States, must also be taken into account;

Or. de

Amendment 550
Richard Ashworth

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 48 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

48. Calls for a fair distribution of CAP funds to farmers across the EU; recalls that to respect the diversity of farming in the EU, objective criteria must be found in order to define a fair system of distribution:

Amendment

48. Calls for a fair distribution of CAP funds to farmers across the EU; recalls that to respect the diversity of farming in the EU, objective criteria must be found in order to define a fair system of distribution *which minimises distortions between and within Member States:*

Or. en

Amendment 551
Brian Simpson

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 48 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

48. Calls for a fair distribution of CAP funds to farmers across the EU; recalls that to respect the diversity of farming in the EU, objective criteria must be found in order to define a fair system of distribution:

Amendment

48. Calls for a fair distribution of CAP funds to farmers across the EU; recalls that to respect the diversity of farming in the EU, objective criteria must be found in order to define a fair system of distribution *which minimises distortions between and within Member States:*

Or. en

Amendment 552

José Bové

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 48 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

48. Calls for a fair distribution of CAP funds to farmers across the EU; recalls that to respect the diversity of farming in the EU, objective criteria must be found in order to define a fair system of distribution:

Amendment

48. Calls for a fair distribution of CAP funds to farmers across the EU, ***with special attention to small producers***; recalls that to respect the diversity of farming in the EU, objective criteria must be found in order to define a fair system of distribution:

Or. fr

Amendment 553

Maria Do Céu Patrão Neves

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 48 – point 1

Motion for a resolution

(1) Believes that ***in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States***, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient ***and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria such as a purchasing power coefficient to be used to achieve an overall balanced distribution***;

Amendment

(1) Believes that, ***for the attribution of direct aid***, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient ***to ensure a fairer distribution between Member States***; ***calls on the Commission to consider the introduction of additional criteria, such as purchasing power, employability, contribution of agriculture to national/regional GDP, national/regional level of development and dependence on agriculture, etc, possibly with variable weightings, which could, taken together, operate as corrective criteria as between Member States and regions, thus contributing to a more balanced and equitable distribution.***

Or. pt

Amendment 554
Michel Dantin, Giovanni La Via, Herbert Dorfmann

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 48 – point 1

Motion for a resolution

1) Believes that ***in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria such as a purchasing power coefficient to be used to achieve an overall balanced distribution;***

Amendment

1) Believes that ***to ensure a distribution of support measures that will make it possible to meet the various objectives assigned to them, the hectare basis is not sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria;***

Or. fr

Amendment 555
Marit Paulsen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 48 – point 1

Motion for a resolution

(1) Believes that in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria such as ***a purchasing power coefficient to be used to achieve an overall balanced distribution;***

Amendment

(1) Believes that in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria such as ***the actual delivery of certain public goods under cross-compliance;***

Or. en

Amendment 556
Mariya Nedelcheva

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 48 – point 1

Motion for a resolution

(1) Believes that in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria ***such as a purchasing power coefficient to be used*** to achieve an overall balanced distribution;

Amendment

(1) Believes that in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between ***individual agricultural sectors***, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria to be used to achieve an overall balanced distribution;

Or. bg

Amendment 557

Stéphane Le Foll, Spyros Danellis, Marc Tarabella, Csaba Sándor Tabajdi, Wojciech Michał Olejniczak

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 48 – point 1**

Motion for a resolution

1) Believes that in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient ***and, therefore, calls for*** additional objective criteria such as a purchasing power coefficient to be used to achieve ***an overall*** balanced distribution;

Amendment

1) Believes that in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient, ***that this direct support should be geared more towards the environment and employment and that it is therefore recommended to use*** additional objective criteria such as a purchasing power coefficient to be used to achieve ***a more*** balanced distribution ***between the Member States***;

Or. fr

Amendment 558

José Bové, Martin Häusling

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 48 – point 1**

Motion for a resolution

1) Believes that in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria such as *a purchasing power coefficient* to be used to achieve *an overall* balanced distribution;

Amendment

1) Believes that in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria such as *a weighting to upgrade paid farm employment on holdings in rural areas and farms* to be used to achieve *a genuinely more* balanced distribution;

Or. fr

Amendment 559

Luis Manuel Capoulas Santos

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 48 – point 1

Motion for a resolution

(1) Believes that in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria *such as a purchasing power coefficient* to be used to achieve an overall balanced distribution;

Amendment

(1) Believes that in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient, and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria to be used to achieve an overall balanced distribution;

Or. pt

Amendment 560

Lorenzo Fontana, Giancarlo Scottà

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 48 – point 1

Motion for a resolution

1) Believes that in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the

Amendment

1) Believes that in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the

hectare basis alone will not be sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria such as a purchasing power coefficient to be used to achieve an overall balanced distribution;

hectare basis alone will not be sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria such as a purchasing power coefficient to be used to achieve an overall balanced distribution; ***calls on the Commission to examine additional criteria which take account of the complexity and diversity of the agricultural sector with a view to ensuring funds are distributed fairly;***

Or. it

Amendment 561
Krisztina Morvai

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 48 – point 1

Motion for a resolution

(1) Believes that in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria such as a purchasing power coefficient to be used to achieve an overall balanced distribution;

Amendment

(1) Believes that in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria such as a purchasing power coefficient, ***hectare based and other ceilings***, to be used to achieve an overall balanced distribution;

Or. en

Amendment 562
Stéphane Le Foll, Marc Tarabella, Csaba Sándor Tabajdi, Wojciech Michał Olejniczak

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 48 – point 1

Motion for a resolution

1) Believes that in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective

Amendment

1) Believes that in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective

criteria such as a purchasing power coefficient to be used to achieve an overall balanced distribution;

criteria such as a purchasing power coefficient to be used to achieve an overall balanced distribution; ***believes that a single per hectare premium is also unsatisfactory for the purposes of fully exploiting agriculture Europe-wide.***

Or. fr

Amendment 563

Peter Jahr, Albert Deß, Elisabeth Köstinger, Elisabeth Jeggle, Hans-Peter Mayer, Herbert Dorfmann

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 48 – point 1

Motion for a resolution

(1) Believes that in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria ***such as a purchasing power coefficient*** to be used to achieve an overall balanced distribution;

Amendment

(1) Believes that in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria to be used to ***provide an overview and*** achieve an overall balanced distribution;

Or. de

Amendment 564

Georgios Papastamkos

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 48 – point 1

Motion for a resolution

(1) Believes that in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria such as a purchasing power coefficient to be used to achieve an overall balanced distribution;

Amendment

(1) Believes that in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between ***agricultural holdings and between*** Member States, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria such as a purchasing power coefficient to be used to achieve an overall balanced distribution;

Amendment 565
Esther De Lange

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 48 – point 1

Motion for a resolution

(1) Believes that in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria such as a purchasing power coefficient to be used to achieve an overall balanced distribution;

Amendment

(1) Believes that in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria such as a purchasing power coefficient ***and the cost structure in a member state*** to be used to achieve an overall balanced distribution;

Or. en

Amendment 566
Helmut Scholz, Sabine Wils, Cornelia Ernst

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 48 – point 1

Motion for a resolution

(1) Believes that in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria ***such as a purchasing power coefficient to be used to achieve an overall balanced distribution;***

Amendment

(1) Believes that in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria ***to be tied to the support;***

Or. de

Amendment 567

Alfreds Rubikson behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 48 – point 1

Motion for a resolution

(1) Believes that in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria such as *a purchasing power coefficient* to be used to achieve an overall balanced distribution;

Amendment

(1) Believes that in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria such as *agriculture employment, land, environmental criteria, between Member States rural areas*, to be used to achieve an overall balanced distribution;

Or. en

Amendment 568
Astrid Lulling

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 48 – point 1

Motion for a resolution

1) Believes that in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria such as a purchasing power coefficient to be used to achieve an overall balanced distribution;

Amendment

1) Believes that in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria such as a purchasing power coefficient *such as GDP per inhabitant* to be used to achieve an overall balanced distribution;

Or. fr

Amendment 569
Lena Ek, Marit Paulsen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 48 – point 1

Motion for a resolution

(1) Believes that in order to reduce the

Amendment

(1) Believes that in order to reduce the

disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria *such as a purchasing power coefficient* to be used to achieve an overall balanced distribution;

disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria to be used to achieve an overall balanced distribution;

Or. en

Amendment 570
Ulrike Rodust, Brian Simpson

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 48 – point 1

Motion for a resolution

(1) Believes that in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria such as a purchasing power coefficient to be used to achieve an overall balanced distribution;

Amendment

(1) Believes that in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria such as a purchasing power coefficient, *different levels of costs, different income disparity between agriculture and overall economy*, to be used to achieve an overall balanced distribution;

Or. en

Amendment 571
Janusz Wojciechowski

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 48 – point 1

Motion for a resolution

(1) Believes that in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria *such as a purchasing power*

Amendment

(1) Believes that in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria *connected to farming conditions* to

coefficient to be used to achieve an overall balanced distribution;

be used to achieve an overall balanced distribution;

Or. pl

Amendment 572
Christel Schaldemose, Åsa Westlund

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 48 – point 1

Motion for a resolution

(1) Believes that in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria such as a purchasing power coefficient to be used to achieve an overall balanced distribution;

Amendment

(1) Believes that in order to reduce the disparities in the distribution of direct support funds between Member States, the hectare basis alone will not be sufficient and, therefore, calls for additional objective criteria such as a purchasing power coefficient *and degree of public good delivery* to be used to achieve an overall balanced distribution;

Or. en

Amendment 573
Peter Jahr, Albert Deß, Elisabeth Köstinger, Elisabeth Jeggle, Hans-Peter Mayer, Britta Reimers

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 48 – point 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(1 a) Rejects any form of reallocation of appropriations from direct payments to Pillar 2 (modulation, degression according to farm size);

Or. de

Amendment 574

Astrid Lulling

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 48 – point 2

Motion for a resolution

2) Calls for fair and objective criteria to be clearly defined for the allocation of funds for rural development objectives;

Amendment

2) Calls for fair and objective criteria to be clearly defined for the allocation of funds for rural development objectives ***while including a parameter ‘historic budget 2007–2013’, so as to allow for a gradual transition, together with an indicator of the budget take-up rate for that period;***

Or. fr

Amendment 575

Rareş-Lucian Niculescu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 48 – point 2

Motion for a resolution

(2) Calls for fair and objective criteria to be clearly defined for the allocation of funds for rural development objectives;

Amendment

(2) Calls for fair and objective criteria to be clearly defined for the allocation of funds for rural development objectives, ***taking account of the need for the new Member States to make good the development gap;***

Or. ro

Amendment 576

Peter Jahr, Albert Deß, Elisabeth Köstinger, Elisabeth Jeggle, Hans-Peter Mayer, Herbert Dorfmann

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 48 – point 2

Motion for a resolution

(2) Calls for fair and objective criteria to be clearly defined for the allocation of funds for rural development objectives;

Amendment

(2) Calls for fair and objective criteria to be clearly defined for the allocation of funds for ***important*** rural development

objectives; *calls also for Pillar 2 to be adhered to so that these objectives may be implemented and financed;*

Or. de

Amendment 577
Sandra Kalniete

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 48 – point 2

Motion for a resolution

(2) Calls for fair and objective criteria to be clearly defined for the allocation of funds for rural development objectives;

Amendment

(2) Calls for fair and objective criteria *such as GDP per capita, income per individual employed in agriculture, the gross added value in agriculture on a farm, the agriculture area, the forest area, the number of small farms, and the unemployment level in rural areas* to be clearly defined for the allocation of funds for rural development objectives;

Or. en

Amendment 578
Esther Herranz García, Gabriel Mato Adrover

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 48 – point 3 (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(3) stresses that the distribution of aid should take into account the specific nature of different sectors;

Or. fr

Amendment 579
Pascale Gruny

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 48 – point 3 (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(3) stresses that the distribution of aid should take into account the specific nature of different sectors;

Or. fr

Amendment 580
Marian Harkin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 48 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

48 a. Believes that the single farm payment is a key element in maintaining as many family farms as possible for both social and economic reasons.

Or. en